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CROSS REFERENCE BY SECTION OF
THE LABOUR RELATIONS ACT

In the following index, the Reasons for Decisions have been issued by the Manitoba Labour
Board pursuant to The Labour Relations Act. The entries are presented in numerical order by
section of the Act.

EXAMPLE OF CITATION

637/83/LRA 6/25/85 City of Winnipeg

Case Number T

Date of Decision
(mm/dd/yy) Employer

THE LABOUR RELATIONS ACT

Sec. 1-"business"”

243/87/LRA 11/26/87 Sterling Stall Group, Langtry Leather Ltd.;
1019/88/LRA 10/30/89 Peter's Mechanical & Installation Limited, and Daplex Plumbing
and Heating Ltd., and Peter's Plumbing and Heating Ltd.

Sec. 1-"collective agreement”

283,292,329/83/LRA 10/24/83 Deer Lodge Centre Inc;
130/09/LRA 11/06/09 Lockerbie & Hole Eastern;
17/11/LRA 08/12/11 CancerCare Manitoba

Sec. 1-"collective bargaining"

283,292,329/83/LRA 10/24/83 Deer Lodge Centre Inc.

Sec. 1-"employee"

829/76/LRA undated Allied Farm Equipment (Mb) Ltd.;
554/81/LRA 6/10/82 Legal Aid Services Society of Manitoba;
737/83/LRA 7/10/84 Rural Municipality of Strathclair;
637/83/LRA 6/25/85 City of Winnipeg;
165/85/LRA 6/27/85 City of Winnipeg;
403/87/LRA 3/14/88 University of Manitoba;
1207/87/LRA 3/17/88 Provincial Auditor, Province of Manitoba;
788/87/LRA 5/05/88 Angelfish Enterprises Ltd.;
481/87/LRA 9/08/88 Blackwood Beverages Ltd.;
1322/88/LRA 9/29/89 Manitoba Theatre Centre;
238/89/LRA 10/20/89 Health Sciences Centre;
336/89/LRA 10/20/89 Dominion Malting Ltd.;
346/88/LRA 3/09/90 Kittson Investments Ltd., Singleton's;
110/89/LRA 5/02/90 Labatt's Manitoba Brewery;
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Sec. 1-"employee"” (continued)

352/90/LRA 9/18/90
153/90/LRA 09/24/90
1143/89/LRA 10/18/90
470/91/LRA 10/30/91
638/92/LRA 12/22/92
599/92/LRA 04/06/93
600/92/LRA 08/11/93
958/92/LRA 10/18/93
655/93/LRA 06/19/95
724/97/LRA 10/30/98
417/97/LRA 04/06/99
438/02/LRA 05/05/03
721/03/LRA 08/26/04
246/04/LRA 01/26/05
Sec. 1-"employer"

L-160-1 7/25/75
379/85/LRA 6/25/85
403/87/LRA 3/14/88

Sec. 1-"lockout™
554/81/LRA 06/10/82
723/94/LRA 06/19/95
Sec. 1-"parties"
554/81/LRA 06/10/82

Sec. 1-"professional employee"”

846/86/LRA 12/31/86
408/03/LRA 02/05/04
Sec. 1-"sale"
1019/88/LRA 10/30/89
193/92/LRA 05/17/93
444/99/ILRA 02/16/00
Sec. 1-"strike"
554/81/LRA 06/10/82

Page 2.0

The Winnipeg Art Gallery;

Town of Dauphin;

Bethesda Health & Social Services, and Bethesda Personal
Care Home;

P & H Foods, Div. of Parrish & Heimbecker Ltd.;

Flin Flon General Hospital;

Notre Dame De Lourdes Health District;

Lynn Lake Hospital District No. 38;

Maples Personal Care Home;

Seven Oaks General Hospital,
Transcona-Springfield School Division No. 12;
Winnipeg Free Press;

IKO (Manitoba);

Ten Ten Sinclair Housing;

United Food and Commercial Workers Union, L. 832

Legal Aid Services Society of MB;
Manitoba Cardiac Institute (Reh-Fit) Inc.;
University of Manitoba

Legal Aid Services Society of Manitoba;
Trailmobile Canada

Legal Aid Services Society of Manitoba

University of Manitoba;
University of Manitoba

Peter's Mechanical & Installation Limited, and Daplex Plumbing
and Heating Ltd., and Peter's Plumbing and Heating Ltd.

Flin Flon Hotel, Dunwoody Limited;

CanWest Galvanizing

Legal Aid Services Society of Manitoba
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Sec. 1-"union"

No case #
637/83/LRA
110/87/LRA
507/94/LRA
596/98/LRA

Sec. 1-"unit"

283,292,329/83/LRA
846/86/LRA

Sec. 2(2)

829/76/LRA
1207/87/LRA
0481/87/LRA
0238/89/LRA
0336/89/LRA
0346/88/LRA
0110/89/LRA
1143/89/LRA
0721/03/LRA

Sec. 3

567/87/LRA
324/07/LRA
1/11/LRA

Sec. 4

567/87/LRA
595/06/LRA
480, 522/07/LRA
73/10/LRA
111/LRA

04/28/78
06/25/85
04/16/87
03/07/96
10/13/98

10/24/83
12/31/86

undated
03/17/88
09/08/88
10/20/89
10/20/89
03/09/90
05/02/90
10/18/90
08/26/04

02/24/88
06/20/07
08/12/11

02/24/88
06/26/07
08/29/08
04/27/10
08/12/11
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Tudor House Limited,;

City of Winnipeg;

Springhill Farms Limited;

Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;
City of Winnipeg (Winnipeg Ambulance Service)

Deer Lodge Centre Inc.;
University of Manitoba

Allied Farm Equipment (Manitoba) Limited;
Provincial Auditor, Province of Manitoba;
Blackwood Beverages Ltd.;

Health Sciences Centre;

Dominion Malting Ltd.;

Kittson Investments Ltd., Singleton's

Labatt's Manitoba Brewery;

Bethesda Health & Social Services, and PCH;
Ten Ten Sinclair Housing

Legislative Assembly Management Commission;
University of Manitoba & Alumni Association;
Government of Manitoba, Manitoba Ombudsman

Legislative Assembly Management Commission;
Mayfair Farms (Portage);

Norway House Cree Nation;

Hudson Bay Mining and Smelting;

Government of Manitoba, Manitoba Ombudsman
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Sec. 5
554/81/LRA 06/10/82
220,279,414/83/LRA  06/21/83
110/87/LRA 04/16/87
644/87/LRA 11/30/90
384/91/LRA 01/13/92
390 & 449/93/LRA 02/10/94
753/93/LRA 10/14/94
579/95/LRA 04/04/96
883/95/LRA 06/13/96
806/96/LRA 08/26/97
384/97/LRA 03/26/99
621/98/LRA 10/22/99
678/02/LRA 09/03/03 & 07/08/04
121/04/LRA 07/07/04
281/07/LRA 07/05/07
171 & 0172/05/LRA 10/27/05
109 & 0111/06/LRA 10/04/07
200/08/LRA 06/11/08
391/08/LRA 06/11/09
0396/08/LRA 06/17/09
0112/09/LRA 11/27/09
0090/10/LRA 01/12/12
Sec. 6
57/77/LRA 03/03/77
220,279,414/83/LRA  06/21/83
342,347/84/LRA  01/11/85
644/87/LRA 11/30/90
390 & 449/93/LRA 02/10/94
806/96/LRA 08/26/97
121/04/LRA 07/07/04
171 & 0172/05/LRA 10/27/05
536/06/LRA 10/23/06
187/07/LRA 05/31/07
109 & 0111/06/LRA 10/04/07
391/08/LRA 06/11/09
90/10/LRA 01/12/12
210/12/LRA 01/24/13
Sec. 6(1)
132/86/LRA 12/17/86
745/88/LRA 10/03/88
753/93/LRA 10/14/94
252/95/LRA 11/02/95
507/94/LRA 03/07/96
883/95/LRA 06/13/96
154/96/LRA 06/03/96
5/96/LRA 09/27/96
560/97/LRA 05/25/98
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Province of Manitoba, Legal Aid Services Society of Manitoba;

Valdi Inc;

Springhill Farms Limited;

University of Manitoba;

Juniper Centre Inc;

Rossmere Golf and Country Club;
Selkirk Cooperative on Abuse Against Women Inc;
City of Winnipeg, Fire Chief B.J. Lough;
Westin Hotel;

Anixter Canada Inc;

BSOIW;

MacMillan Bathurst;

Branigan's at the Forks;

Ag World Support Systems;

Winnipeg Child & Family Services, Prov. of Manitoba;

Praxair Canada;

University of Manitoba;

City of Brandon;

Trailblazers Life Choices;

MB Civil Service Commission & OSD;
Brandon University;

D.G.

West Hotel;

Valdi Inc.;

Tan Jay Co;

University of Manitoba;

Rossmere Golf and Country Club;
Anixter Canada Inc;

Ag World Support Systems;
Praxair Canada;

St. Boniface General Hospital;
Red River College;

University of Manitoba;
Trailblazers Life Choices;

D.G.;

City of Winnipeg, Winnipeg Police Service

Ross Foods;

Fisons Western Corporation.

Selkirk Cooperative on Abuse Against Women Inc;
Victoria Inn.

Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;
Westin Hotel;

GEC Alsthom Electromechanical;

Westfair Foods Ltd.;

Province of Manitoba;
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Sec. 6(1) (continued)

38/98/LRA
384/97/LRA
621/98/LRA
813/98/LRA
632/00/LRA

479 & 561/00/LRA
760/00/LRA
624/00/LRA
762/00/LRA

100 & 136/00/LRA

678/02/LRA 09/03/03 & 07/08/04

171 & 172/05/LRA
107/06/LRA
133/07/LRA
200/08/LRA
120/08/LRA
120/08/LRA
241/09/LRA
379/08/LRA

34/09/LRA
253/10/LRA
86/11/LRA
92/11/LRA
62/11/LRA

Sec. 6(2)

132/86/LRA
624/00/LRA

Sec. 6(3)
507/94/LRA
414/99/LRA
624/00/LRA

171 & 172/05/LRA

444/05/LRA
379/08/LRA

01/08/99
03/26/99
10/22/99
02/29/00
04/23/00
07/05/01
09/05/01
09/28/01
12/07/01
12/21/01

10/27/05
02/02/07
04/05/07
06/11/08
09/29/08
07/24/09
09/16/09
10/02/09
10/02/09
10/29/10
04/07/11
04/07/11
07/26/11

12/17/86
09/28/01

03/07/96
08/30/00
09/28/01
10/27/05
11/30/06
10/02/09
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Regent Park Management;

BSOIW;

MacMillan Bathurst;

Canadian Anglo Machine and Ironwork;
J.C. Foods Ltd;

Emerald Foods t/a Bird's Hill Garden Market IGA;
Churchill RHA, Province of Manitoba;
Marusa Marketing;

Burntwood Regional Health Authority;
Integrated Messaging Inc;

Branigan's at the Forks;

Praxair Canada;

Buhler Manufacturing;

Boeing Canada Technology;

City of Brandon;

Assiniboine RHA (Substantive Order);
Assiniboine RHA (Reasons for Decision);
Burntwood Regional Health Authority;
Triple Seal t/a Northwest Glass Products;
Triple Seal t/a Northwest Glass Products;
University of Manitoba;

Brandon Fire and Emergency Services;
Brandon Fire and Emergency Services;
City of Steinbach.

Ross Foods;
Marusa Marketing;

Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;
Marusa Marketing;

Marusa Marketing;

Praxair Canada;

Clarion Hotel & Suites;

Triple Seal t/a Northwest Glass Products.
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Sec. 7
37/77/LRA 03/17/77
163-166/77/LRA 06/03/77

251,428,524,566,594/82/LRA 11/26/82
220,279,414/83/LRA  06/21/83

394/86/LRA 11/28/86
644/87/LRA 11/30/90
384/91/LRA 01/13/91
60/91/LRA 01/14/91
512/93/LRA 07/29/93
158/93/LRA 02/07/94
306/94/LRA 06/02/94
753/93/LRA 10/14/94
555/94/LRA 02/03/95
7/96/LRA 05/01/96
348/96/LRA 02/21/97
806/96/LRA 08/26/97
532/98/LRA 10/30/98
472/98/LRA 12/09/98
38/98/LRA 01/08/99
384/97/LRA 03/26/99
81/99/LRA 05/19/99
639/99/LRA 11/17/99
813/98/LRA 02/29/00
527/99/LRA 07/11/00
414/99/LRA 08/30/00
632/00/LRA 04/23/00
105/02/LRA 06/12/02
292/02/LRA 09/17/02
678/02/LRA 09/03/03 & 07/08/04
351/04/LRA 06/28/04
121/04/LRA 07/07/04
390/04/LRA 03/30/05
444/05/LRA 11/30/06
376/07/LRA 11/02/07
200/08/LRA 06/11/08
66/08/LRA 04/03/09
391/08/LRA 06/11/09
34/09/LRA 10/02/09
91/09/LRA 10/26/09
269/10/LRA 01/13/12
263 & 264/10/LRA 02/08/12
314/12/LRA 09/18/13
138/13/LRA 10/12/13
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Rural Municipality of Ste. Anne;

G.A. Junkin (1976) Co. Ltd.;
Greensteel Industries Ltd.;

Valdi Inc;

Northern Goose Processors Ltd.;
University of Manitoba;

Juniper Centre Inc;

Northern Meats;

Mrs. Vanelli's Pizza & Italian Foods;
Unicity Taxi Ltd.;

C.C. Biggs Neighborhood Restaurant & Bair;
Selkirk Cooperative on Abuse Against Women Inc;
Logan Iron and Metal Co. Ltd.;

KT Industries Ltd.;

Pointe River Holdings Ltd. (Geoplast)
Anixter Canada Inc;

Louisiana-Pacific Canada;

Dominion Tanners;

Regent Park Management;

BSOIW;

DGH Engineering Ltd

Canad Inn - Transcona;

Canadian Anglo Machine and Ironwork;
Faroex Ltd.;

Marusa Marketing;

J.C. Foods Ltd.;

Roland’s Auto Service/Roland Hufgard;
Crosstown Dental Laboratory;
Branigan's at the Forks;

Laural Food Services;

Ag World Support Systems;

Kitchen Craft Cabinetry;

Clarion Hotel & Suites;

Able Movers;

City of Brandon;

City of Winnipeg;

Trailblazers Life Choices;

Triple Seal t/a Northwest Glass Products;
TC Industries of Canada Company West;
Duffy's Taxi 1996 Ltd.;

Garda Canada Security;

Government of Manitoba, Manitoba Family Services and Labour;

Rexall Pharmaplus Drugmarts
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Sec. 7(a)

91/06/LRA
112/09/LRA

Sec. 7(b)
112/09/LRA

Sec. 7(d)

131/96/LRA
99/96/LRA
582/96/LRA
847/01/LRA
194/06/LRA
327/08/LRA
266/09/LRA
93/10/LRA
27/09/LRA
12/11/LRA
203/13/LRA

Sec. 7(e)

194/06/LRA
327/08/LRA
81/10/LRA
12/11/LRA

Sec. 7(f

194/06/LRA
12/11/LRA
166/13/LRA

Sec. 7(g)

582/96/LRA
194/06/LRA
81/10/LRA
27/09/LRA
12/11/LRA

04/07/06
11/27/09

11/27/09

08/08/96
06/18/96
12/15/97
03/19/04
08/01/06
06/17/09
12/02/09
06/15/10
12/20/10
03/17/11
10/28/13

08/01/06
06/17/09
07/21/10
03/17/11

08/01/06
03/17/11
01/14/14

12/15/97
08/01/06
07/21/10
12/20/10
03/17/11
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Manitoba Lotteries;
Brandon University.

Brandon University.

Pointe River Holdings Ltd. (Geoplast).
Gerri Sylvia, Sylvia Personnel Services;
Vista Park Lodge;

Winnipeg Regional Health Authority;
Melet Plastics;

MB Civil Service Commission & OSD;
Canad Inns Club Regent & Hotel;
Victoria Inn;

Manitoba Human Rights Commission;
Winpak;

Actionmargueritte (Saint Boniface)

Melet Plastics;

MB Civil Service Commission & OSD;
Manitoba Teachers' Society;

Winpak

Melet Plastics;
Winpak;
R.M. of Norfolk, Town of MacGregor

Vista Park Lodge;

Melet Plastics;

Manitoba Teachers' Society;
Manitoba Human Rights Commission;
Winpak
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Sec. 7(h)
703 & 713/94/LRA 05/15/95 Canadian Tire Associate Store 270;
664/94/LRA 03/28/95 W_.A. Hutchison t/a Canadian Tire Associate Store 270;
7/96/LRA 05/01/96 KT Industries Ltd.;
835/96/LRA 06/04/97 Country Club Food Processors Inc;
582/96/LRA 12/15/97 Vista Park Lodge;
472/98/LRA 12/09/98 Dominion Tanners;
384/97/LRA 03/26/99 BSOIW;
555/99/LRA 01/19/00 Watertown Inc;
379/00/LRA 03/07/00 Dynavest Corp;
559/01/LRA 23/10/01 Elite Holdings Inc;
303/03/LRA 08/22/03 Tri-Clad Design Inc;
260/03/LRA 09/24/03 Palliser Furniture Ltd.;
847/01/LRA 03/19/04 Winnipeg Regional Health Authority;
448/06/LRA 03/13/07 Integra Castings;
194/06/LRA 08/01/06 Melet Plastics;
24/09/LRA 04/01/09 Manitoba Public Insurance Corp;
327/08/LRA 06/17/09 MB Civil Service Commission & OSD;
112/09/LRA 11/27/09 Brandon University;
81/10/LRA 07/21/10 Manitoba Teachers' Society;
232/10/LRA 11/30/10 Quality Glass and Aluminum;
12/11/LRA 03/17/11 Winpak;
411/11/LRA 05/03/12 Bri's Stucco Service;
247/12/LRA 09/18/13 Simaril Inc.;
203/13/LRA 10/28/13 Actionmargueritte (Saint Boniface);
205/13/LRA 12/31/13 Hy Way Construction
Sec. 8
18/02/LRA 12/04/03 Faroex Ltd.;
281/07/LRA 07/05/07 Winnipeg Child & Family Services, Prov. of Manitoba;
263 & 264/10/LRA 02/08/12 Garda Canada Security
Sec. 9
163-166/77/LRA 06/03/77 G.A. Junkin (1976) Co. Ltd.;
220,279,414/83/LRA  06/21/83 Valdi Inc.;
158/93/LRA 02/07/94 Unicity Taxi Ltd.;
555/94/LRA 02/03/95 Logan Iron and Metal Co. Ltd.
7/96/LRA 05/01/96 KT Industries Ltd.;
384/97/LRA 03/26/99 BSOIW;
813/98/LRA 02/29/00 Canadian Anglo Machine and Ironwork.
414/99/LRA 08/30/00 Marusa Marketing;
632/00/LRA 04/23/00 J.C. Foods Ltd;
678/02/LRA 09/03/03 & 07/08/04 Branigan's at the Forks;
121/04/LRA 07/07/04 Ag World Support Systems;
444/05/LRA 11/30/06 Clarion Hotel & Suites;
391/08/LRA 06/11/09 Trailblazers Life Choices;
34/09/LRA 10/02/09 Triple Seal t/a Northwest Glass Products
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Sec. 10(1)

169/95/LRA
528/97/LRA

Sec. 10(2)
169/95/LRA

Sec. 10(3)

860/85/LRA
384/91/LRA
753/93/LRA
555/94/LRA

Sec. 10(4)

342,347/84/LRA
369/95/ESA
318/94/LRA

Sec. 11
492/94/LRA

Sec. 12

492/94/LRA
723/94/LRA
376/07/LRA

Sec. 13

492/94/LRA
723/94/LRA
281/07/LRA
376/07/LRA

Sec. 14(3)

01/19/96
12/31/98

01/19/96

11/06/85
01/13/91
10/14/94
02/03/95

01/11/85
08/02/95
09/13/96

03/30/95

03/30/95
04/06/95
11/02/07

03/30/95
04/06/95
07/05/07
11/02/07
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First Class Transportation/Messenger;
Pony Corral Restaurant

First Class Transportation/Messenger.

Versatile Farm Equipment Company;

Juniper Centre Inc;

Selkirk Cooperative on Abuse Against Women Inc;
Logan Iron and Metal

Tan Jay Co.;
Gateway Industries Ltd.;
University of Manitoba

Trailmobile Canada

Trailmobile Canada;
Trailmobile Canada;
Able Movers

Trailmobile Canada;

Trailmobile Canada;

Winnipeg Child & Family Services, Prov. of Manitoba;
Able Movers

251,428,524,566,594/82/LRA 11/26/82 Greensteel Industries.

Sec. 14.1
935/01/LRA

10/08/02

University of Manitoba.
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Sec. 15(1)
564/85/LRA 07/04/85 Canada Packers;
739/85/LRA 10/18/85 Winnipeg Free Press, Canadian Newspaper Co.;
119/86/LRA 03/06/86 Empress Foods;
1063/85/LRA 03/10/86 Winnipeg Free Press, Canadian Newspaper Co.;
924/86/LRA 03/17/87 Westfair Foods;
726/91/LRA 08/08/91 Molson Breweries (Winnipeg);
789/92/LRA 12/03/92 Western Grocers, Div. of Westfair Foods;
15/10/LRA 05/07/10 Vale INCO Ltd.
Sec. 15(2)
924/86/LRA 03/17/87 Westfair Foods Ltd.
1063/85/LRA 03/10/86 Winnipeg Free Press, Canadian Newspaper Co.
Sec. 16
789/92/LRA 12/03/92 Western Grocers, Div. of Westfair Foods
Sec. 17
57/77/LRA 03/03/77 West Hotel;
251,428,524,566,594/82/LRA 11/26/82 Greensteel Industries Ltd.;
1063/85/LRA 03/10/86 Winnipeg Free Press, Canadian Newspaper Co.;
132/86/LRA 12/17/86 Ross Foods;
384/97/LRA 03/26/99 BSOIW;
632/00/LRA 04/23/00 J.C. Foods Ltd;
100 & 0136/00/LRA 12/21/01 Integrated Messaging Inc;
678/02/LRA 09/03/03 & 07/08/04 Branigan's at the Forks;
935/01/LRA 10/08/02 University of Manitoba;
121/04/LRA 07/07/04 Ag World Support Systems;
171 & 172/05/LRA 10/27/05 Praxair Canada;
281/07/LRA 07/05/07 Winnipeg Child & Family Services, Prov. of Manitoba;
109 & 111/06/LRA 10/04/07 University of Manitoba;
30/08/LRA 02/23/09 Province of Manitoba;
66/08/LRA 04/03/09 City of Winnipeg;
24/09/LRA 04/01/09 Manitoba Public Insurance Corp;
391/08/LRA 06/11/09 Trailblazers Life Choices;
157/09/LRA 07/02/09 Lockerbie & Hole Eastern;
34/09/LRA 10/02/09 Triple Seal t/a Northwest Glass Products;
81/10/LRA 07/21/10 Manitoba Teachers' Society;
92/11/LRA 04/07/11 Brandon Fire and Emergency Services;
56/11/LRA 04/07/11 Brandon Fire and Emergency Services;
220/11/LRA 09/01/11 St. Laurent Co-op Recreation Centre;
263 & 264/10/LRA 02/08/12 Garda Canada Security;
197 & 198/11/LRA 06/01/12 Garda Canada Security.
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Sec. 19

95/05/LRA
263 & 264/10/LRA

Sec. 19(c)

519/97LRA
202/09/LRA
208/12/LRA

Sec. 19(d)

110/87/LRA
626/90/LRA
619/98/LRA
18/02/LRA
362/08/LRA

281 & 282/11/LRA
208/12/LRA

09/27/06
02/08/12

02/15/99
12/22/09
10/11/13

04/16/87
05/10/91
11/17/99
12/04/03
10/02/09
06/01/12
10/11/13
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Peerless Garments;
Garda Canada Security

Brenda Shaw;
W.P. Hite, General President of the United Association;
Carpenters Union, Local 343

Springhill Farms Ltd.;

Intelicom Ltd.;

Interlake Regional Health Authority;
Faroex Ltd.;

Triple Seal;

Garda Canada Security;
Carpenters Union, Local 343
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Sec. 20
178/85/LRA 05/24/85 Versatile MFG. Co.;
20/86/LRA 03/13/86 Health Sciences Centre;
1034/85/LRA 03/28/86 People's Co-operative Ltd.;
1033/85/LRA 06/30/86 People's Co-operative;
1091/86/LRA 02/13/87 Province of Manitoba, Dept. of Highways;
304/88/LRA 03/23/89 Province of Manitoba, Manitoba Health;
588/88/LRA 10/13/89 Supercrete, Canada Cement Lafarge Ltd.;
642/89/LRA 02/28/90 Province of Manitoba, Mb. Family Services;
217/92/LRA 05/04/92 E.H. Price Ltd,;
37/92/LRA 08/19/92 Salvation Army Grace Hospital;
501/93/LRA 02/09/94 Coldstream Products Canada Ltd.;
269/94/LRA 06/09/94 Abitibi-Price Inc;
580/94/LRA 12/19/94 Abitibi- Price
497/94/LRA 02/06/95 Domtar Inc;
168/95/LRA 09/28/95 City of Winnipeg;
40/97/LRA 03/24/97 Burns Meats/Andrzej Bal;
829/96/LRA 05/12/97 Winnipeg Hydro;
232/97/LRA 08/12/97 George N. Jackson/E. Reyes;
549/97/LRA 02/10/98 Motor Coach Industries;
770/97/LRA 04/23/98 Salisbury House of Canada;
590/97/LRA 04/29/98 Cara Opeations Ltd.;
770/97/LRA 09/28/98 Salisbury House of Canada;
314/98/LRA 01/08/99 Deer Lodge Centre;
12/99/LRA 03/25/99 Motor Coach Industries;
649/99/LRA 01/07/00 City of Winnipeg;
47/99/LRA 01/20/00 Manitoba Hydro;
70/00/LRA 03/15/00 Winnipeg Police Service;
735/98/LRA 04/11/01 Powell Equipment;
773/01/LRA 11/15/01 Winnipeg Hydro;
411/00/LRA 07/26/02 Canada Safeway;
839/01/LRA 08/16/02 INCO Limited;
463/02/LRA 12/19/02 Boeing Canada Inc;
491/02/LRA 03/21/03 Canwest Galvanizing;
746/02/LRA 04/22/03 Borreson Trucking & Tolko Industries;
713/03/LRA 01/08/04 Carlson Structural Glass Inc;
526/03/LRA 01/20/04 E.H. Price Ltd.
549/02/LRA 02/24/04 Monarch Industries Ltd.;
468/03/LRA 03/17/04 Brandon University;
847/01/LRA 03/19/04 Winnipeg Regional Health Authority;
458/03/LRA 03/24/04 Burntwood Regional Health Authority;
322/05/LRA 10/06/05 Seven Oaks General Hospital;
525/05/LRA 03/10/06 Boeing Canada;
391/06/LRA 08/22/06 Seine River School Division;
95/05/LRA 09/27/06 Peerless Garments;
629/06/LRA 12/14/06 Daimler-Chrysler Canada;
764/06/LRA 01/09/07 Carlson Structural Glass;
677/06/LRA 02/08/07 Health Sciences Centre;
832/06/LRA 02/08/07 Health Sciences Centre;
102/07/LRA 04/04/07 Riverview Health Centre;
181/07/LRA 05/08/07 Ancast Industries;
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Sec 20 (continued)

193/07/LRA
192/07/LRA
107/07/LRA
281/07/LRA
738/05/LRA
9/07/LRA
184/08/LRA
123/08/LRA
272/08/LRA
405/08/LRA
193/09/LRA
112/09/LRA
12/10/LRA
13/10/LRA
22/10/LRA
18/09/LRA
63/10/LRA
92/10/LRA
113/10/LRA
142/10/LRA
236/10/LRA
233/10/LRA
266/10/LRA
246/11/LRA
334/11/LRA
184/11/LRA

263 & 264/10/LRA

1/12/LRA
42/12/LRA
117/12/LRA
116/13/LRA
150/13/LRA
370/12/LRA
279/13/LRA
287/13/LRA
346/13/LRA

05/10/07
06/06/07
06/13/07
07/05/07
09/11/07
01/25/08
05/21/08
06/30/08
01/16/09
05/19/09
08/19/09
11/27/09
02/26/10
02/26/10
04/07/10
05/31/10
06/28/10
07/09/10
07/12/10
07/23/10
11/16/10
11/30/10
12/13/10
11/03/11
12/01/11
01/10/12
02/08/12
03/23/12
04/13/12
06/28/12
07/24/13
08/21/13
12/24/13
01/13/14
01/31/14
02/14/14
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Manitoba Lotteries;

Assiniboine Regional Health Authority;
Assiniboine Regional Health Authority;
Winnipeg Child & Family Services, Prov. of Manitoba;
Winnipeg Fire Paramedic Service;

Manitoba Interfaith Immigration Council;

City of Winnipeg/Winnipeg Police Association;
Motor Coach Industries;

Garda Security;

City of Winnipeg;

City of Winnipeg and Employee Benefits Board;
Brandon University;

Westeel;

Westeel;

Sharon Home;

Winnipeg School Division;

Club Regent Casino;

Grandview Personal Care Home;

Tolko;

Jeld-Wen Windows and Doors;

Grace Hospital (WRHA);

Quality Glass and Aluminum;

O’Connell Nielsen EBC;

Red River Place Personal Care Home;

Club Regent Casino;

Community Therapy Services;

Garda Canada Security;

University of Manitoba;

Gerdau Manitoba;

Seven Oaks School Division;

Boeing Canada;

Concordia Hospital;

Canada Safeway;

Hotel Fort Garry;

City of Winnipeg;

Government of Manitoba, Selkirk Family Services.
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Sec. 20(a)
207/95/LRA 07/25/95
240/97/LRA 08/27/98
572/00/LRA 11/14/00
785/03/LRA 03/14/05
414/06/LRA 02/26/07
77/08/LRA 06/25/08
39/08/LRA 07/23/08
23/09/LRA 04/01/09
405/08/LRA 05/19/09
231/10/LRA 11/30/10
279/10/LRA 12/09/10
26/09/LRA 12/20/10
300/10/LRA 01/05/11
338/10/LRA 02/07/11
92/09/LRA 03/17/11
244/10/LRA 05/09/11
96/11/LRA 06/03/11
71/11/LRA 06/14/11
43/10/LRA 07/14/11
130/11/LRA 12/14/11
367/11/LRA 05/08/12
39/12/LRA 05/08/12
204/12/LRA 11/20/12
323/12/LRA 07/08/13
157/12/LRA 08/16/13
132/12/LRA 12/13/13

298 & 299/12/LRA 01/14/14

Sec. 20(b)
469/98/LRA & 575/98/LRA 11/09/98
455/03/LRA 09/18/03
785/03/LRA 03/14/05
750/05/LRA 02/27/06
138/06/LRA 05/09/06
593/06/LRA 10/17/06
606/06/LRA 11/01/06
619/06/LRA 11/01/06
407/06/LRA & 408/06/LRA 11/07/06
414/06/LRA 02/26/07
133/07/LRA 04/05/07
770/06/LRA 04/26/07
15/08/LRA 06/20/08
548/07/LRA 07/08/08
265/08/LRA 10/15/08
23/09/LRA 04/01/09
65/08/LRA 04/03/09
131/09/LRA 07/22/09
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Gemini Fashions of Canada/D. Sumar;
Manitoba Rolling Mills;

Kraft Construction Co. Ltd.;

Winnipeg School Division No. 1;
Winnipeg Fire Paramedic Service;
Province of Manitoba;

University of Manitoba;

Manitoba Public Insurance Corp;

City of Winnipeg;

Sonoco Flexible Packaging;

City of Winnipeg;

Manitoba Human Rights Commission;
Tuxedo Villa Nursing Home;

E.H. Price;

TC Industries of Canada Company West;

Central Park Lodge;

Y.W.C.A. Residence Inc.;

Golden Links Lodge;

ONE Contractors;

Government of Manitoba;

Deaf Centre Manitoba;

Parkview Place;

Winnipeg Free Press;

Winnipeg Regional Health Authority;
Phillips & Temro;

Bristol Aerospace;

Winnipeg Child and Family Services.

Coca Cola Bottling;

Salvation Army Haven;

Winnipeg School Division No. 1;
Griffin Canada;

Manitoba Hydro;

City of Winnipeg;

Health Sciences Centre;

Insight Falcon Beach 2;

Empire Iron Works;

Winnipeg Fire Paramedic Service;
Boeing Canada Technology;
Lord Selkirk School Division;
Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
Middlechurch Home of Winnipeg;
Middlechurch Home of Winnipeg;
Manitoba Public Insurance Corp;
City of Winnipeg;

City of Winnipeg;
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Sec 20(b) (continued)

190/09/LRA 10/07/09 Health Sciences Centre;
251/09/LRA 10/30/09 Weston Bakeries;
114 & 239/09/LRA 10/30/09 Manitoba Hydro;
267/09/LRA 11/16/09 Bristol Aerospace;
328/09/LRA 01/25/10 Grace Hospital (WRHA);
31/10/LRA 03/11/10 VAW Systems;
140/10/LRA 07/23/10 Jeld-Wen Windows and Doors;
141/10/LRA 07/23/10 Jeld-Wen Windows and Doors;
273/09/LRA 07/29/10 Transcontinental LGM-Coronet;
26/09/LRA 12/20/10 Manitoba Human Rights Commission;
92/09/LRA 03/17/11 TC Industries of Canada Company West;
64/11/LRA 06/21/11 CG Power Systems Canada
204/12/LRA 11/20/12 Winnipeg Free Press;
45/12/LRA 04/13/12 City of Winnipeg;
280/12/LRA 01/18/13 City of Winnipeg, Water and Waste;
349/12/LRA 03/28/13 St. James Assiniboia School Division;
348/11/LRA 01/13/12 Structal Steel;
1/12/LRA 03/23/12 University of Manitoba;
197 & 198/11/LRA 06/01/12 Garda Canada Security;
281 & 282/11/LRA 06/01/12 Garda Canada Security;
210/12/LRA 01/24/13 City of Winnipeg, Winnipeg Police Service;
123/12/LRA 08/21/13 University of Manitoba;
366/12/LRA 10/01/13 City of Winnipeg;
121/12/LRA 10/04/13 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
262/12/LRA 10/04/13 Winnipeg Regional Health Authority (Riverview Health Centre);
202/13/LRA 10/28/13 Actionmarguerite (Saint Boniface);
221/13/LRA 11/15/13 K.S., Winnipeg School Division;
132/12/LRA 12/13/13 Bristol Aerospace;
298 & 299/12/LRA 01/14/14 Winnipeg Child and Family Services;
315/13/LRA 01/22/14 City of Brandon;
259/13/LRA 02/04/14 Summit Pipeline Services.
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Sec. 22(1)
692/99/LRA

Sec. 22(4)
894/95/LRA

Sec. 24(1

449/95/LRA
5/96/LRA

Sec. 25(1)

132/86/LRA
220,279,414/83/LRA

384/97/LRA

444/05/LRA
Sec. 26

745/88/LRA
644/87/LRA
369/95/ESA
5/96/LRA
38/98/LRA
579/00/LRA
220/01/LRA
112/09/LRA
204/09/LRA

Sec. 27
38/98/LRA

Sec. 29

5/96/LRA
109 & 111/06/LRA
90/10/LRA

Sec. 30(1)

110/87/LRA
191/07/LRA
281/07/LRA

65/08/LRA
112/09/LRA

07/04/00

03/15/96

01/25/96
09/27/96

12/17/86
06/21/83
03/26/99
11/30/06

10/03/88
11/30/90
08/02/95
09/27/96
01/08/99
09/26/00
07/30/01
11/27/09
08/10/09

01/08/99

09/27/96
10/04/07
01/12/12

04/16/87
06/06/07
07/05/07
04/03/09
11/27/09
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Faroex Ltd.

Canadian National Institute for the Blind

Westfair Foods Ltd.;
Westfair Foods Ltd.

Ross Foods;

Valdi Inc;

BSOIW;

Clarion Hotel & Suites.

Fisons Western Corporation;
University of Manitoba;

Gateway Industries Ltd.;

Westfair Foods Ltd.;

Regent Park Management;
Intercontinental Truck Body (Man) Inc;
Buhler Versatile Inc;

Brandon University;

Howard Johnson Hotel

Regent Park Management.

Westfair Foods Ltd.;
University of Manitoba;
D.G.

Springhill Farms Ltd.;

Assiniboine Regional Health Authority;

Winnipeg Child & Family Services, Prov. of Manitoba;
City of Winnipeg;

Brandon University.
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Sec. 30(2)

394/86/LRA
217/92/LRA
438/92/LRA
186/94/LRA
497/94/LRA
726/95/LRA
507/94/LRA
468/03/LRA
458/03/LRA
102/07/LRA
281/07/LRA
738/05/LRA
123/08/LRA

23/09/LRA
405/08/LRA

91/09/LRA
112/09/LRA

12/10/LRA

13/10/LRA
131/09/LRA
251/09/LRA

114 & 239/09/LRA

22/10/LRA
113/10/LRA
232/10/LRA
233/10/LRA
266/10/LRA

96/11/LRA

35/11/LRA

71/11/LRA
246/11/LRA
349/11/LRA
117/12/LRA
314/12/LRA
116/13/LRA
262/12/LRA
202/13/LRA
259/13/LRA
346/13/LRA

11/28/86
05/04/92
06/02/92
09/29/94
02/06/95
11/09/95
03/07/96
03/17/04
03/24/04
04/04/07
07/05/07
09/11/07
06/30/08
04/01/09
05/19/09
10/26/09
11/27/09
02/26/10
02/26/10
07/22/09
10/30/09
10/30/09
04/07/10
07/12/10
11/30/10
11/30/10
12/13/10
06/03/11
06/14/11
06/14/11
11/03/11
12/16/11
06/28/12
09/18/13
07/24/13
10/04/13
10/28/13
02/04/14
02/14/14
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Northern Goose Processors Ltd.

E.H. Price Ltd.;

Province of Manitoba, Government Services;
University of Manitoba;

Domtar Inc;

Westfair Foods;

Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;
Brandon University;

Burntwood Regional Health Authority;.

Riverview Health Centre;

Winnipeg Child & Family Services, Prov. of Manitoba;
Winnipeg Fire Paramedic Service;

Motor Coach Industries;

Manitoba Public Insurance Corp;

City of Winnipeg;

TC Industries of Canada Company West.
Brandon University;

Westeel;

Westeel;

City of Winnipeg;

Weston Bakeries;

Manitoba Hydro;

Sharon Home;

Tolko;

Quality Glass and Aluminum;

Quality Glass and Aluminum;

O’Connell Nielsen EBC;

Y.W.C.A. Residence Inc;

All Seasons Roofing;

Golden Links Lodge;

Red River Place Personal Care Home;

L’Avenir Cooperative;

Seven Oaks School Division;

Government of Manitoba, Manitoba Family Services and Labour
Boeing Canada;

Winnipeg Regional Health Authority (Riverview Health Centre);
Actionmarguerite (Saint Boniface);

Summit Pipeline Services;

Government of Manitoba, Selkirk Family Services.
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Sec. 30(3)

593/06/LRA
606/06/LRA
619/06/LRA
629/06/LRA
764/06/LRA
677/06/LRA
102/07/LRA
192/07/LRA
281/07/LRA

23/09/LRA
236/10/LRA
300/10/LRA
338/10/LRA

56/11/LRA

86/11/LRA

71/11/LRA

64/11/LRA
220/11/LRA
334/11/LRA

263 &0264/10/LRA

112/LRA

Sec. 30(3)(c)

501/93/LRA
168/95/LRA
726/95/LRA
525/05/LRA
191/07/LRA
202/13/LRA
324/07/LRA
738/05/LRA
472/07/LRA
405/08/LRA
396/08/LRA
327/08/LRA

92/10/LRA
113/10/LRA

12/11/LRA
202/13/LRA

Sec. 31(2)

41/12/LRA

10/17/06
11/01/06
11/01/06
12/14/06
01/09/07
02/08/07
04/04/07
06/06/07
07/05/07
04/01/09
11/16/10
01/05/11
02/07/11
04/07/11
04/07/11
06/14/11
06/21/11
09/01/11
12/01/11
02/08/12
03/23/12

02/09/94
09/28/95
11/09/95
03/10/06
06/06/07
10/28/13
06/20/07
09/11/07
11/20/07
05/19/09
06/17/09
06/17/09
07/09/10
07/12/10
03/17/11
10/28/13

03/14/12
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City of Winnipeg;

Health Sciences Centre;

Insight Falcon Beach 2;
Daimler-Chrysler Canada;

Carlson Structural Glass;

Health Sciences Centre;

Riverview Health Centre;

Assiniboine Regional Health Authority;
Winnipeg Child & Family Services, Prov. of Manitoba;
Manitoba Public Insurance

Grace Hospital (WRHA);

Tuxedo Villa Nursing Home;

E.H. Price;

Brandon Fire and Emergency Services;
Brandon Fire and Emergency Services;
Golden Links Lodge;

CG Power Systems Canada;

St. Laurent Co-op Recreation Centre;
Club Regent Casino;

Garda Canada Security;

University of Manitoba.

Coldstream Products Canada Ltd.;

City of Winnipeg.
Westfair Foods;
Boeing Canada;

Assiniboine Regional Health Authority;
Actionmarguerite (Saint Boniface);
University of Manitoba;

Winnipeg Fire Paramedic Service;
Seven Oaks School Division;

City of Winnipeg;

MB Civil Service Commission & OSD;
MB Civil Service Commission & OSD;
Grandview Personal Care Home;

Tolko;

Winpak;

Actionmarguerite (Saint Boniface);

City of Brandon.
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Sec. 31(4)

593/06/LRA
677/06/LRA
832/06/LRA

43/10/LRA
132/12/LRA

Sec. 31(4)(a)
664/94/LRA

Sec. 31(4)(d)

664/94/LRA
392/98/LRA
555/99/LRA
559/01/LRA
157/12/LRA

Sec. 31(4)(e)

703 & 713/94/LRA

555/99/LRA
204/09/LRA

90/10/LRA
411/11/LRA
157/12/LRA

Sec. 31(4)(q)

664/94/LRA
760/00/LRA
762/00/LRA
764/06/LRA

Sec. 31(4)(h)
764/06/LRA

Sec. 31(4)(i)
764/06/LRA

Sec. 31(4)(j)

606/06/LRA
0764/06/LRA

10/17/0
02/08/07
02/08/07
07/14/11
12/13/13

03/28/95

03/28/95
10/15/98
01/19/00
23/10/01
08/16/13

05/15/95
01/19/00
08/10/09
01/12/12
05/03/12
08/16/13

03/28/95
09/05/01

12/7/01
01/09/07

01/09/07

01/09/07

11/01/06
01/09/07
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City of Winnipeg;

Health Sciences Centre;
Health Sciences Centre;
ONE Contractors;
Bristol Aerospace.

Canadian Tire Associate Store 270

Canadian Tire Associate Store 270;
Willten Manufacturing;

Watertown Inc;

Elite Holdings Inc;

Phillips & Temro.

Canadian Tire Associate Store 270;
Watertown Inc;

Howard Johnson Hotel;

D.G,;

Bri's Stucco Service;

Phillips & Temro.

Canadian Tire Associate Store 270;

Churchill Regional Health Authority, Province of Manitoba;
Burntwood Regional Health Authority;

Carlson Structural Glass.

Carlson Structural Glass.

Carlson Structural Glass.

Health Sciences Centre;
Carlson Structural Glass.
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Sec. 32
753/93/LRA 10/14/94 Selkirk Cooperative on Abuse Against Women;
579/95/LRA 04/04/96 City of Winnipeg, Fire Chief B.J. Lough;
624/00/LRA 09/28/01 Marusa Marketing;
171 & 172/05/LRA 10/27/05 Praxair Canada;
444/05/LRA 11/30/06 Clarion Hotel & Suites;
120/08/LRA 07/24/09 Assiniboine Regional Health Authority;
379/08/LRA 10/02/09 Triple Seal t/a Northwest Glass Products;
263 & 264/10/LRA 02/08/12 Garda Canada Security
Sec. 34
829/76/LRA undated Allied Farm Equipment (Manitoba) Ltd.;
N-199-3 05/13/75 Nelson River Construction Ltd.;
195/76/LRA 06/28/76 Alpine Roofing and Building Contractors;
759/76/LRA 03/15/77 Province of Manitoba;
90,29/77/LRA 03/07/77 White Truck Sales Manitoba Ltd.;
No case no. 04/28/78 Tudor House Ltd.;
554/81/LRA 06/10/82 Legal Aid Services Society of Manitoba;
64/83/LRA 04/20/83 Mrs. K's Food Products Ltd.;
283,292,392/83/LRA  10/24/83 Deer Lodge Centre Incorporated;
774/83/LRA 05/04/84 Winnipeg Free Press, Canadian Newspapers Co.
872/83/LRA 05/04/84 Home Orderly Service Ltd.;
439/84/LRA 10/01/84 The T. Eaton Company Ltd.;
852/84/LRA 01/24/85 Amesco (1967) Limited, Div. of Westburne;
0736/84/LRA 03/05/85 Michael Valentine Ward;
74/85/LRA 04/03/85 Fin Mac Lumber Ltd, Perimeter Lumber;
0741/84/LRA 06/07/85 Western Grocers, Westfair Foods Ltd.;
0379/85/LRA 06/25/85 Manitoba Cardiac Institute (Reh-fit) Inc.;
0892/84/LRA 06/27/85 St. Boniface General Hospital;
898/85/LRA 12/11/85 Conquist Nursing Homes Ltd.;
190/85/LRA 02/28/86 University of Manitoba;
308/85/LRA 04/29/86 St. Boniface General Hospital;
231/86/LRA 07/24/86 Kodiak Industries Ltd.;
132/86/LRA 12/17/86 Ross Foods Ltd.;
110/87/LRA 04/16/87 Springhill Farms Ltd.;
567/87/LRA 02/24/88 Legislative Assembly Management Commission;
0788/87/LRA 05/05/88 Angelfish Enterprises Ltd.;
481/87/LRA 09/08/88 Blackwood Beverages Ltd.;
544/88/LRA 01/31/89 Deer Lodge Centre;
1374/88/LRA 04/21/89 Granny's Poultry Co-operative (Mb.) Ltd.;
1159/88/LRA 07/25/89 Paddlewheel Riverboats Ltd.;
514/89/LRA 08/15/89 St. Vital School Division, No. 6;
1322/88/LRA 09/29/89 Manitoba Theatre Centre;
336/89/LRA 10/20/89 Dominion Malting Ltd.;
238/89/LRA 10/20/89 Health Sciences Centre;
1139/89/LRA 02/20/90 Bogardus Wilson Ltd.
346/88/LRA 03/09/90 Kittson Investments Ltd., Singleton's
110/89/LRA 05/02/90 Labatt's Manitoba Brewery;
42/90/LRA 08/29/90 New Democratic Party Caucus;
1143/89/LRA 10/18/90 Bethesda Health & Social Services, and Bethesda Personal

Care Home.
02/15



Page 21.0

Sec. 34 (continued)

470/91/LRA 10/30/91 P & H Foods, Div. of Parrish & Heimbecker Ltd.;
217/93/LRA 06/09/93 Royal Crown Dining Room;
600/92/LRA 08/11/93 Lynn Lake Hospital District No. 38.
72/94/LRA 03/23/95 Canadian Media Distributors (Winnipeg)
605/94/LRA 10/26/95 TNL Industrial Contractors Ltd.;
814/93/LRA 01/04/96 Getsco Technical Services Inc;
206/96/LRA 09/06/96 Sheraton Hotel, 3322785 Manitoba Ltd.;
189/95/LRA 05/30/96 Harstone Heating and Air Conditioning Ltd.;
126/97/LRA 12/02/97 Winnipeg Enterprises Corporation;
472/98/LRA 12/09/98 Dominion Tanners;
272/99/LRA 02/13/00 Deer Lodge Centre;
400/99/LRA 06/12/00 Brandon Regional Health Authority;
298/99/LRA 09/25/00 Thomson Distribution Services;
367/00/LRA 12/04/00 Blueline Taxi (A.E. Crundwell; Balbir Chand Vij);
592/03/LRA 06/15/04 Aseneskak Casino;
592/03/LRA 08/25/04 Aseneskak Casino
721/03/LRA 08/26/04 Ten Ten Sinclair Housing;
480 & 522/07/LRA 08/29/08 Norway House Cree Nation;
157/09/LRA 07/02/09 Lockerbie & Hole Eastern;
289/09/LRA 02/19/10 Pantages Playhouse Theatre;
218/09/LRA 01/08/10 Government of Manitoba, Family Services & Housing;
105/11/LRA 07/12/11 University of Winnipeg;
1/11/LRA 08/12/11 Government of Manitoba, Manitoba Ombudsman;
202/10/LRA 02/27/12 AEG Live Canada;
277/12/LRA 05/07/13 Seven Oaks General Hospital,
360/12/LRA 06/21/13 Jobworks Employment Education Programs;
129/13/LRA 06/21/13 Rod McGillivary Memorial Care Home.
Sec. 34(1)
438/02/LRA 05/05/03 IKO (Manitoba);
107/10/LRA 09/10/10 RM of Springfield;
179/10/LRA 07/14/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
182/10/LRA 07/14/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
224/10/LRA 07/14/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation
Sec. 34(2)
130/09/LRA 11/06/09 Lockerbie & Hole Eastern;
17/11/LRA 08/12/11 CancerCare Manitoba
Sec. 35(2)
154/96/LRA 06/03/96 GEC Alsthom Electromechanical;
178/05/LRA 11/30/05 Frontier School Division (Area 4);
11/07/LRA 04/12/07 AAA Electric (1988);
130/09/LRA 11/06/09 Lockerbie & Hole Eastern;
28/11/LRA 02/25/11 RM of East St. Paul.
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Sec. 35(5)
492/94/LRA 03/30/95 Trailmobile Canada, Div. of Gemala Ind. Ltd.;
507/94/LRA 03/07/96 Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.
Sec. 35(6)
492/94/LRA 03/30/95 Trailmobile Canada, Div. of Gemala Ind. Ltd.;
507/94/LRA 03/07/96 Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;
56/96/LRA 10/18/96 Building Products and Concrete Supply.
Sec. 36
110/87/LRA 04/16/87 Springhill Farms Ltd.
Sec. 37
283,292,392/83/LRA  10/24/83 Deer Lodge Centre Inc.
Sec. 38
110/87/LRA 04/16/87 Springhill Farms Ltd.
Sec. 39
283,292,392/83/LRA  10/24/83 Deer Lodge Centre Inc.
10/94/LRA 09/20/95 Health Sciences Centre/University of Manitoba;
117/95/LRA 02/16/96 Salvation Army Addictions and Rehabilitation Services;
19/00/LRA 09/08/00 Hertz Certified/Hertz Equipment Rentals;
179/10/LRA 07/14/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
182/10/LRA 07/14/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
224/10/LRA 07/14/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
277/12/LRA 05/07/13 Seven Oaks General Hospital
Sec. 39(1)
554/81/LRA 06/10/82 Legal Aid Services Society of Manitoba;
64/83/LRA 04/20/83 Mrs. K's Food Products Ltd.;
741/84/LRA 06/07/85 Western Grocers, Westfair Foods Ltd.;
481/87/LRA 09/08/88 Blackwood Beverages Ltd.;
514/89/LRA 08/15/89 St. Vital School Division, No. 6;
336/89/LRA 10/20/89 Dominion Malting Ltd.;
346/88/LRA 03/09/90 Kittson Investments Ltd., Singleton's;
414/90/LRA 03/18/91 Perth Services Ltd.;
599/92/LRA 04/06/93 Notre Dame De Lourdes Health District;
843/92/LRA 04/15/93 Middlechurch Home of Winnipeg;
814/93/LRA 01/04/96 Getsco Technical Services Inc;
507/94/LRA 03/07/96 Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;
189/95/LRA 05/30/96 Harstone Heating and Air Conditioning Ltd.;
14/04/LRA 06/01/04 UAP t/a Napa Auto Parts;

776-778/03/LRA & 149/04/LRA 12/06/04 Portage la Prairie, Flin Flon, Pine Creek, and Swan Valley
School Divisions;
107/10/LRA 09/10/10 RM of Springfield
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Sec. 39(2)

L-160-1
554/81/LRA
64/83/LRA
872/83/LRA

741/84/LRA
892/84/LRA
490/86/LRA
481/87/LRA
544/88/LRA
514/89/LRA
336/89/LRA
346/88/LRA
470/91/LRA
599/92/LRA
843/92/LRA
814/93/LRA
507/94/LRA
206/96/LRA
107/10/LRA
294/11/LRA

Sec. 39(3)

544/88/LRA
408/03/LRA

Sec. 39(4)

599/92/LRA
206/96/LRA

Sec. 40(1)

74/85/LRA
190/85/LRA
231/86/LRA
846/86/LRA
1159/88/LRA
336/89/LRA
470/91/LRA
1103/92/LRA
360/95/LRA
154/96/LRA
732/01/LRA
595/06/LRA
130/09/LRA
107/10/LRA
318/08/LRA

07/25/75
06/10/82
04/20/83
05/04/84

06/07/85
06/27/85
12/31/86
09/08/88
01/31/89
08/15/89
10/20/89
03/09/90
10/30/91
04/06/93
04/15/93
01/04/96
03/07/96
09/06/96
09/10/10
10/27/11

01/31/89
02/05/04

04/06/93
09/06/96

04/3/85
02/28/86
07/24/86
12/31/86
07/25/89
10/20/89
10/30/91
02/05/93
02/08/96
06/03/96
10/07/03
06/26/07
11/06/09
09/10/10
04/08/11
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Legal Aid Services Society of Manitoba;

Legal Aid Services Society of Manitoba;

Mrs. K's Food Products Ltd.;

Home Orderly Service

Western Grocers, Westfair Foods Ltd.;

St. Boniface General Hospital;

University of Manitoba;

Blackwood Beverages Ltd.;

Deer Lodge Centre;

St. Vital School Division, No. 6;

Dominion Malting Ltd.;

Kittson Investments Ltd., Singleton's

P & H Foods, Div. of Parrish & Heimbecker Ltd.
Notre Dame De Lourdes Health District;
Middlechurch Home of Winnipeg;

Getsco Technical Services Inc.;

Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;
Sheraton Hotel, 3322785 Manitoba Ltd.;

RM of Sprindfield;

CancerCare Manitoba

Deer Lodge Centre;
University of Manitoba

Notre Dame De Lourdes Health District;
Sheraton Hotel, 3322785 Manitoba Ltd.

Fin Mac Lumber Ltd., Perimeter Lumber;
University of Manitoba;

Kodiak Industries Ltd.;

University of Manitoba;

Paddlewheel Riverboats Ltd.;

Dominion Malting Ltd.;

P & H Foods, Div. of Parrish & Heimbecker Ltd.;
Gourmet Baker Inc;

Greenberg Stores Ltd.;

GEC Alsthom Electromechanical;
Sperling Industries;

Mayfair Farms (Portage);

Lockerbie & Hole Eastern;

RM of Sprindfield;

Norway House Cree Nation;

Ltd.;
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Sec. 40(1) continued

319/08/LRA 04/08/11 Pinaow Wachi Inc. Personal Care Home;

105/11/LRA 07/12/11 University of Winnipeg;

179/10/LRA 07/14/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;

182/10/LRA 07/14/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;

224/10/LRA 07/14/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation.

17/11/LRA 08/12/11 CancerCare Manitoba;

406/11/LRA 01/13/12 Bayview Construction & Rocky Road Recycling.
Sec. 40(2)

507/94/LRA 05/08/95 Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;

645/99/LRA 11/26/99 Western Grocers, Div. of Westfair Foods;

633/06/LRA 12/21/06 Tudor House PCH;

634/06/LRA 12/21/06 Gimli Recreation Authority;

635/06/LRA 12/21/06 St. Adolphe PCH;

645/06/LRA 12/21/06 Swan River Valley Hosp., Benito HC, Swan Valley Lodge;

647/06/LRA 12/21/06 Town of Minnedosa;

699/06/LRA 12/21/06 Rural Municipality of Gimli;

740/06/LRA 12/21/06 Betel Home Foundation;

178/10/LRA 02/22/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation
Sec. 40(3)

384, 388, 391-0392, 395-0399/11/LRA 02/14/12 City of Winnipeg Transit Department.

Sec. 41
554/81/LRA 06/10/82 Legal Aid Services Society of Manitoba;
64/83/LRA 04/20/83 Mrs. K's Food Products Ltd.;
220,279,414/83/LRA  06/21/83 Valdi Inc.;
84/97/LRA 06/20/97 Sobering Security Ltd.;
528/97/LRA 12/31/98 Pony Corral Restaurant;
753 & 758/97/LRA & 13/98/LRA 09/16/98 Airliner Motor Hotel (1972);
35/99/LRA 03/23/99 Faroex Ltd.;
813/98/LRA 02/29/00 Canadian Anglo Machine and Ironwork Inc;
479 & 561/00/LRA 07/05/01 Emerald Foods t/a Bird's Hill Garden Market IGA;

631/00/LRA & 183/01/LRA 11/20/01 J.C. Foods Ltd.

Sec. 42
406/11/LRA 01/13/12 Bayview Construction & Rocky Road Recycling.

Sec. 43
507/94/LRA 03/07/96 Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.

Sec. 44(a)
760/00/LRA 09/05/01 Churchill Regional Health Authority, Prov. of Manitoba
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Sec. 45(1)

74/85/LRA
898/85/LRA
231/86/LRA
1159/88/LRA

Sec. 45(2)

No case #
74/85/LRA
231/86/LRA
346/88/LRA
650/96/LRA
360/12/LRA

Sec. 45(3)
72/94/LRA

Sec. 45(3.1)

360/95/LRA
360/12/LRA

Sec. 45(3.2)
360/95/LRA

Sec. 45(4)

74/85/LRA
898/85/LRA
231/86/LRA
110/87/LRA
1374/88/LRA
1159/88/LRA
346/88/LRA
414/90/LRA
626/90/LRA
178/10/LRA
360/12/LRA
88/13/LRA

04/3/85
12/11/85
07/24/86
07/25/89

04/28/78
04/03/85
07/24/86
03/09/90
02/14/97
06/21/13

03/23/95

02/08/96
06/21/13

02/08/96

04/03/85
12/11/85
07/24/86
04/16/87
04/21/89
07/25/89
03/09/90
03/18/91
05/10/91
02/22/11
06/21/13
05/18/13
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Fin Mac Lumber Ltd., Perimeter Lumber;
Conquist Nursing Home Ltd.;

Kodiak Industries Ltd.;

Paddlewheel Riverboats Ltd.

Tudor House Ltd.;

Fin Mac Lumber Ltd., Perimeter Lumber;
Kodiak Industries Ltd.;

Kittson Investments Ltd., Singleton's;

East Side Ventilation;

Jobworks Employment Education Programs

Canadian Media Distributors (Winnipeg).

Greenberg Stores Ltd.;
Jobworks Employment Education Programs.

Greenberg Stores Ltd.

Fin Mac Lumber Ltd., Perimeter Lumber;
Conquist Nursing Home Ltd.;

Kodiak Industries Ltd.;

Springhill Farms Ltd.;

Granny's Poultry Co-operative (Mb.) Ltd.;
Paddlewheel Riverboats Ltd.;

Kittson Investments Ltd., Singleton's.

Perth Services Ltd.;

Intelicom Ltd.;

Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;

Jobworks Employment Education Programs;
Halton Recycling dba Emterra Environmental
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Granny's Poultry Co-operative (Mb) Ltd.;
Bogardus Wilson Ltd.
Intelicom Ltd.

Fin Mac Lumber Ltd., Perimeter Lumber;
Kodiak Industries Ltd.;

Ross Foods;

Provincial Auditor, Province of Manitoba;
Granny's Poultry Co-operative (Mb.) Ltd.;
Bogardus Wilson Ltd.

Perth Services Ltd.;

Intelicom Ltd.;

Trailmobile Canada, Div, of Gemala Ind. Ltd.
Greenberg Stores Ltd.;

East Side Ventilation;

Jobworks Employment Education Programs

West Hotel;

St. Boniface General Hospital;
Ross Foods;

University of Manitoba

University of Manitoba;

Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;
Prairie Mountain Health;

Southern Health - Santé Sud

University of Manitoba;

753 & 758/97/LRA & 13/98/LRA 09/16/98 Airliner Motor Hotel (1972);

Sec. 47(1)
1374/88/LRA 04/21/89
1139/89/LRA 02/20/90
0626/90/LRA 05/10/91
Sec. 47(2)
74/85/LRA 04/03/85
231/86/LRA 07/24/86
132/86/LRA 12/17/86
1207/87/LRA 03/17/88
1374/88/LRA 04/21/89
1139/89/LRA 02/20/90
414/90/LRA 03/18/91
626/90/LRA 05/10/91
492/94/LRA 03/30/95
360/95/LRA 02/08/96
650/96/LRA 02/14/97
360/12/LRA 06/21/13
Sec. 48(1)
57/77/LRA 03/03/77
892/84/LRA 06/27/85
132/86/LRA 12/17/86
846/88/LRA 12/31/86
Sec. 48(2)
190/85/LRA 02/28/86
507/94/LRA 05/08/95
113/13/LRA 08/16/13
114/13/LRA 08/16/13
Sec. 48(3
190/85/LRA 02/28/86
813/98/LRA 02/29/00
579/00/LRA 09/26/00
Sec. 48(4)
480 & 522/07/LRA 08/29/08
Sec. 48.1(1)
453/96/LRA 07/25/96

Canadian Anglo Machine and Ironwork
Intercontinental Truck Body (Man.) Inc.

Norway House Cree Nation.

Westin Hotel Company
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Sec. 49
29, 90/77/LRA 03/07/77
130/09/LRA 11/06/09

Sec. 49(1)
57/77/LRA 03/03/77

251,428,524 ,566,594/82/LRA 11/26/82

202/85/LRA 06/21/85
960/92/LRA 02/18/93

410 & 741/93/LRA 08/26/93
221/94/LRA 01/23/95
622/96/LRA 08/20/97
125/99/LRA 04/09/99
61/98/LRA 06/18/01

100 & 136/00/LRA 12/21/01
1010/01/LRA 12/04/03
227/09/LRA 08/28/09
43/11/LRA 07/14/11
38/11/LRA 07/26/11
231/12/LRA 04/12/13
208/13/LRA 12/16/13
274/13/LRA 11/22/13

Sec. 49(2)
56/96/LRA 10/18/96
11/07/LRA 04/12/07

508/07/LRA 04/15/08

Sec. 49(3)

410 & 741/93/LRA 08/26/93
59/98/LRA 05/14/98
28/11/LRA 02/25/11

Sec. 50

960/92/LRA 02/18/93
806/96/LRA 08/26/97
100 & 136/00/LRA 12/21/01
178/05/LRA 11/30/05
11/07/LRA 04/12/07
227/09/LRA 08/28/09
43/11/LRA 07/14/11
38/11/LRA 07/26/11
Sec. 50(2)
274/13/LRA 11/22/13
Sec. 50(4)
208/13/LRA 12/16/13
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White Truck Sales Manitoba Ltd.;
Lockerbie & Hole Eastern.

West Hotel;

Greensteel Industries Ltd.;

Freed & Freed of Canada Inc., Cambrian Clothing Ltd.;
Western Egg Co. Ltd.;

Linda Tyndall, 2890675 Manitoba;

Lynda Tyndall, 2890675 Manitoba;

Intelicom t/a Trojan Security Services;

Northern Inn and Steak House;

Dairyworld Foods;

Integrated Messaging Inc;

Faroex Ltd.;
Buhler Trading;

McAsphalt Industries;
City of Steinbach;

R.M. of Birtle;

Native Clan Organization;
Bayview Construction

Building Products and Concrete Supply;
AAA Electric (1988);
Betel Home Foundation

Linda Tyndall t/a 2890675 Manitoba;
Hardy Electric Ltd.;
RM of East St. Paul

Western Egg Co. Ltd.;

Anixter Canada Inc;

Integrated Messaging Inc.;
Frontier School Division (Area 4);
AAA Electric (1988);

Buhler Trading;

McAsphalt Industries;

City of Steinbach

Bayview Construction

Native Clan Organization
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Sec. 52(c) & (d)
626/90/LRA

Sec. 53(2)
1031/01/LRA

Sec. 54
244/12/LRA

Sec. 55

127/84/LRA
S-267-2
49/12/LRA

Sec. 55(1)

802/95/LRA
299/11/LRA

Sec. 55(2)

315/83/LRA
299/11/LRA

Sec. 55(3)
802/95/LRA

Sec. 56

127/84/LRA
1023/87/LRA
S-267-2
315/92/LRA
802/95/LRA
389/01/LRA

Sec. 56(1)

243/87/LRA
282/89/LRA
995/91/LRA

1023/92/LRA
193/92/LRA
391/96/LRA
444/99/LRA
360/99/LRA
99/00/LRA

03/18/91

09/11/02

12/06/12

06/04/84
07/13/67
08/28/12

03/08/96
10/14/11

10/21/83
10/14/11

03/08/96

06/04/84
06/22/88
07/13/67
04/26/93
03/08/96
02/15/02

11/26/87
02/28/90
07/30/92

05/10/93
05/17/93
08/29/97
02/16/00
02/17/00
05/03/01
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Intelicom Ltd.

Manitoba Clinic

Manitoba Teachers' Society

Superior Coach Manufacturing Ltd.;
The Assiniboine North School Division No. 2;
Freed & Freed International, The Down Room

Cottrell Transport Inc.;
Gordon Hotels and Motor Inns.

Fiat Products Ltd.;
Gordon Hotels and Motor Inns.

Cottrell Transport Inc.

Superior Coach Manufacturing Ltd.;

Prov. of Manitoba, Rideau Park Personal Care Home;
The Assiniboine North School Division No. 2;
Province of Manitoba, Venture Manitoba Tours;
Cottrell Transport Inc;

Alpine Interiors, QSI Interiors

Sterling Stall Group, Langtry Leather;

Province of Manitoba, Venture Manitoba Tours
Province of Manitoba, Red River Community College;
VS Services t/a Versa Food Services;

Turtle Mountain & Pembina Valley School Divs;

Flin Flon Hotel, Dunwoody Limited;

Shoal Lake Strathclair Health Centre;

CanWest Galvanizing Inc;

Regional Health Authority - Central Manitoba;
Canwest Galvanizing Inc.
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Sec. 56(1)(c)
1019/88/LRA

Sec. 56(2)

243/87/LRA
1023/92/LRA
512/99/LRA
273/03/LRA

10/30/89

11/26/87
05/10/93
09/30/99
04/30/04
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Peter's Mechanical & Installation Limited, and Daplex Plumbing
and Heating Ltd., and Peter's Plumbing and Heating Ltd.

Sterling Stall Group, Langtry Leather;

Turtle Mountain & Pembina Valley School Divs;
St. Boniface School Division No. 4;

Border Land School Division;

474/06/LRA 11/22/06 & 09/06/07 Assiniboine Regional Health Authority;

310 & 0337/07/LRA

Sec. 58

243/87/LRA
1023/92/LRA

Sec. 59

243/87/LRA
315/92/LRA
802/95/LRA

Sec. 59(1)

1023/87/LRA
1019/88/LRA

282/89/LRA
995/91/LRA

1149/91/LRA
403/96/LRA

356/99/LRA
49/12/LRA,

Sec. 59(2)
1019/88/LRA

11/16/07

11/26/87
05/10/93

11/26/87
04/26/93
03/08/96

06/22/88
10/30/89

0/28/90
07/30/92

03/8/93

06/03/97
09/13/99
08/28/12

10/30/89

Parkland Regional Health Authority.

Sterling Stall Group, Langtry Leather Ltd.;
Turtle Mountain & Pembina Valley School Division

Sterling Stall Group, Langtry Leather Ltd.
Province of Manitoba, Venture Manitoba Tours;
Cottrell Transport Inc.

Province of Manitoba, Rideau Park Personal Care Home;
Peter's Mechanical & Installation Limited, and Daplex Plumbing
and Heating Ltd., and Peter's Plumbing and Heating Ltd.
Province of Manitoba, Venture Manitoba Tours;

Province of Manitoba, Red River Community College;

VS Services t/a Versa Food Services;

Province of Manitoba, Manitoba Health Continuing Care Home
Care Program, Child & Family Services of Central Manitoba,
White Horse Plains School Division, No. 20;

City of Winnipeg, Gull Wing, Duffy's & A.E. Crundwell;

KT Industries and KT Machining;

Freed & Freed International, The Down Room.

Peter's Mechanical & Installation Limited, and Daplex Plumbing
and Heating Ltd., and Peter's Plumbing and Heating Ltd.
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Sec. 60
756/06/LRA 01/02/07 Tolko-Industries
Sec. 61
315/92/LRA 04/26/93 Province of Manitoba, Venture Manitoba Tours;
469/93/LRA 10/27/93 Venture Manitoba Tours Ltd.;
756/06/LRA 01/02/07 Tolko-Industries
Sec. 62
251,428,524,566,594/82/LRA 11/26/82 Greensteel Industries Ltd.;
391/83/LRA 08/24/83 Watkins Inc;
644/87/LRA 11/30/90 University of Manitoba;
756/06/LRA 01/02/07 Tolko-Industries
Sec. 63
90 & 29/77/LRA 04/07/77 White Truck Sales Manitoba Ltd.;
315/92/LRA 04/26/93 Province of Manitoba, Venture Manitoba Tours;
469/93/LRA 10/27/93 Venture Manitoba Tours Ltd.;
220/01/LRA 07/30/01 Buhler Versatile Inc;
191/04/LRA 06/29/04 JVS Erection Services;
85/07/LRA 05/15/07 Fort Rouge & Imperial Veterans Legion;
112/09/LRA 11/27/09 Brandon University;
204/09/LRA 08/10/09 Howard Johnson Hotel;
339/09/LRA 03/24/10 Tembec Industries t/a Tembec Paper Group;
389/11/LRA 12/21/11 Granny’s Poultry Co-op;
90/10/LRA 01/12/12 D.G.
Sec. 66(1)
664/98/LRA 12/17/98 Winnipeg Free Press;
107/06/LRA 04/27/06 Buhler Manufacturing
Sec. 69
No case # undated Manitoba Forestry Resources Ltd.;
139/86/LRA 02/13/87 Tan Jay Co;
672/90/LRA 08/07/90 The Boilermaker Contractors Association;
154/96/LRA 06/03/96 GEC Alsthom Electromechanical;
806/96/LRA 08/26/97 Anixter Canada Inc;
269/04/LRA 06/09/04 Griffin Canada;
65/07/LRA 03/14/07 Red River College;
193/07/LRA 05/10/07 Manitoba Lotteries;
187/07/LRA 05/31/07 Red River College;
501/07/LRA 11/27/07 Addictions Foundation of Manitoba;
130/09/LRA 11/06/09 Lockerbie & Hole Eastern;
186/11/LRA 07/19/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
187/11/LRA 07/19/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
188/11/LRA 07/19/11 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;

383-384, 387-388, 391-392, 395-399/11/LRA 02/14/12 City of Wpg Transit Department.
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Sec. 70

672/90/LRA
806/96/LRA
342/98/LRA
269/04/LRA

65/07/LRA
193/07/LRA
187/07/LRA
501/07/LRA
186/11/LRA
187/11/LRA
188/11/LRA

08/07/90
08/26/97
06/17/98
06/09/04
03/14/07
05/10/07
05/31/07
11/27/07
07/19/11
07/19/11
07/19/11
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The Boilermaker Contractors Association;
Anixter Canada Inc;

Winnipeg Enterprises Corporation;
Griffin Canada;

Red River College;

Manitoba Lotteries;

Red River College;

Addictions Foundation of Manitoba;
Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;

383-384, 387-388, 391-392, 395-399/11/LRA 02/14/12 City of Wpg Transit Department.

Sec. 71
672/90/LRA

Sec. 72
66/08/LRA

Sec. 72(1)
736/84/LRA

Sec. 72(2)

139/86/LRA
1108/92/LRA

Sec. 74(1

211/80/LRA
347/82/LRA

Sec. 76(1)
736/84/LRA
S-267-2
5/96/LRA

Sec. 76(3)

690/86/LRA
680/86/LRA
163/87/LRA

08/07/90

04/03/09

03/05/85

02/13/87
06/30/93

03/12/80
05/19/82

03/05/85
07/13/67
09/27/96

10/10/86
03/25/87
06/22/87

The Boilermaker Contractors Association

City of Winnipeg

Michael Valentine Ward.

Tan Jay Co;
ISM Information Systems Development Manitoba

Manitoba Hydro;
Seven Oaks General Hospital

Michael Valentine Ward;
The Assiniboine North School Division No. 2;
Westfair Foods Ltd.

INCO Ltd;
Tri-Lake Health Centre;
Carman Memorial Hospital.
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Sec. 77

690/86/LRA
680/86/LRA
163/87/LRA

Sec. 78
120/08/LRA

263 & 0264/10/LRA

Sec. 79

468/03/LRA
1/12/LRA
42/12/LRA

Sec. 80
66/08/LRA

Sec. 82
644/87/LRA

Sec. 87(1)

849/88/LRA
509/95/LRA
252/95/LRA
373/03/LRA

Sec. 87(1)(d)
699/96/LRA

Sec. 87(5)

339/09/LRA
389/11/LRA

Sec. 87(6)
339/09/LRA

Sec. 87(6)(d)
509/95/LRA

10/10/86
03/25/87
06/22/87

07/24/09
02/08/12

03/17/04
03/23/12
04/13/12

04/03/09

11/30/90

01/31/89
10/31/95
11/02/95
07/30/03

11/21/96

03/24/10
12/21/11

03/24/10

10/31/95
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INCO Ltd;
Tri-Lake Health Centre;
Carman Memorial Hospital.

Assiniboine Regional Health Authority;
Garda Canada Security

Brandon University;
University of Manitoba;
Gerdau Manitoba.

City of Winnipeg.

University of Manitoba.

Victoria General Hospital,
R.M. of St. Andrews;
Victoria Inn;

Sperling Industries Ltd.

Greenberg Stores Ltd.

Tembec Industries t/a Tembec Paper Group;
Granny’s Poultry Co-op.

Tembec Industries t/a Tembec Paper Group;

R.M. of St. Andrews.
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Sec. 87.1

85/07/LRA
85/07/LRA

Sec. 87.1(1)

339/09/LRA
389/11/LRA

Sec. 87.3

85/07/LRA
85/07/LRA
339/09/LRA
389/11/LRA

Sec. 89(1)
723/94/LRA

Sec. 89(2)
90 & 29/77/LRA

Sec. 91
90 & 29/77/LRA

Sec. 93
34/09/LRA

Sec. 93(2)
89/05/LRA

Sec. 93(3)

65/07/LRA
187/07/LRA

Sec. 94
537/88/LRA

Sec. 94.1(1)
1192/90/LRA

Sec. 94.1(4)
1192/90/LRA

05/15/07
08/07/07

03/24/10
12/21/11

05/15/07
08/07/07
03/24/10
12/21/11

04/06/95

04/07/77

04/07/77

10/02/09

10/24/05

03/14/07
05/31/07

06/20/88

03/21/91

03/21/91
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Fort Rouge & Imperial Veterans Legion;
Winnipeg South Osborne Legion

Tembec Industries t/a Tembec Paper Group;
Granny’s Poultry Co-op.

Fort Rouge & Imperial Veterans Legion;
Winnipeg South Osborne Legion

Tembec Industries t/a Tembec Paper Group;
Granny’s Poultry Co-op.

Trailmobile Canada.

White Truck Sales Manitoba Ltd.

White Truck Sales Manitoba Ltd.

Triple Seal t/a Northwest Glass Products.

National Elevator & Escalator Association, Kone, & Otis Canada

Red River College;
Red River College

Molson Manitoba Brewery Ltd., Associated Beer Distributors Ltd.

Victoria General Hospital

Victoria General Hospital
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Sec. 128

334/90/LRA 07/17/90 Blackwoods Beverages Ltd.;
120/08/LRA 07/24/09 Assiniboine Regional Health Authority

Sec. 130(5)
742 & 743/06/LRA 11/23/06 MTS Media (part of MTS Group of Companies)

Sec. 130(7)
0718 & 0740/91/LRA 08/6/91 Canada Packers

Sec. 131.1(5)
195/09/LRA 07/27/09 International Union of Operating Engineers, L 987

Sec. 132
229/09/LRA 09/11/09 International Union of Operating Engineers, L. 987

Sec. 132.1
50/09/LRA 04/08/09 International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees

Sec. 132.1(1)

195/09/LRA 07/27/09 International Union of Operating Engineers, L 987
229/09/LRA 09/11/09 International Union of Operating Engineers, L. 987;
271/09/LRA 10/15/09 United Association of Journeymen

Sec. 132.1(2)
195/09/LRA 07/27/09 International Union of Operating Engineers, L 987

Sec. 132.1(3)
271/09/LRA 10/15/09 United Association of Journeymen

Sec. 132.4
233/97/LRA 09/08/97 Kearsley Electric Ltd.

Sec. 135
No case # 04/28/78 Tudor House Ltd.

Sec. 138(11)
248/10/LRA 12/17/10 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation.

Sec. 139(2)
308/85/LRA 04/29/86 St. Boniface General Hospital.

Sec. 139(5)
308/85/LRA 04/29/86 St. Boniface General Hospital.

02/15



Sec. 140

283, 292, 329/83/LRA 10/24/83

Sec. 140(3)
409/06/ESC

Sec. 140(7

318/94/LRA
400 & 401/04/LRA
91/06/LRA
536/06/LRA
65/08/LRA
66/08/LRA
241/09/LRA
169/09/LRA
81/10/LRA
56/11/LRA
86/11/LRA
220/11/LRA
263 & 264/10/LRA
291/11/LRA
210/12/LRA
202/13/LRA
203/13/LRA

Sec. 140(8)

441/92/LRA

40/97/LRA
750/05/LRA
525/05/LRA
138/06/LRA

91/06/LRA
194/06/LRA
606/06/LRA
629/06/LRA
832/06/LRA
107/07/LRA

23/09/LRA
405/08/LRA
251/09/LRA

92/10/LRA
113/10/LRA
236/10/LRA
231/10/LRA
300/10/LRA
338/10/LRA

71/11/LRA

64/11/LRA
334/11/LRA

263 & 264/10/LRA

03/20/07

09/13/96
07/21/04
04/07/06
10/23/06
04/03/09
04/03/09
09/16/09
12/16/09
07/21/10
04/07/11
04/07/11
09/01/11
02/08/12
03/30/12
01/24/13
10/28/13
10/28/13

06/02/92
03/24/97
02/27/06
03/10/06
05/09/06
04/07/06
08/01/06
11/01/06
12/14/06
02/08/07
06/13/07
04/01/09
05/19/09
10/30/09
07/09/10
07/12/10
11/16/10
11/30/10
01/05/11
02/07/11
06/14/11
06/21/11
12/01/11
02/08/12
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Deer Lodge Centre Inc.

Manitoba Business Magazine (1996).

University of Manitoba;

Motor Coach Industries;

Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;

St. Boniface General Hospital;

City of Winnipeg;

City of Winnipeg;

Burntwood Regional Health Authority;
Real Canadian Wholesale Club and Cash & Carry;
Manitoba Teachers' Society;

Brandon Fire and Emergency Services;
Brandon Fire and Emergency Services;
St. Laurent Co-op Recreation Centre;
Garda Canada Security;

Burntwood RHA,;

City of Winnipeg, Winnipeg Police Service;
Actionmargueritte (Saint Boniface;
Actionmargueritte (Saint Boniface)

St. Boniface General Hospital;
Burns Meats/Andrzej Bal;

Griffin Canada;

Boeing Canada;

Manitoba Hydro;

Manitoba Lotteries;

Melet Plastics;

Health Sciences Centre;
Daimler-Chrysler Canada;
Health Sciences Centre;
Assiniboine Regional Health Authority;
Manitoba Public Insurance Corp;
City of Winnipeg;

Weston Bakeries;

Grandview Personal Care Home;
Tolko;

Grace Hospital (WRHA);
Sonoco Flexible Packaging;
Tuxedo Villa Nursing Home;
E.H. Price;

Golden Links Lodge;

CG Power Systems Canada;
Club Regent Casino;

Garda Canada Security;
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Sec 140(8) (continued)

1/12/LRA 03/23/12 University of Manitoba;
367/11/LRA 05/08/12 Deaf Centre Manitoba;
39/12/LRA 05/08/12 Parkview Place;
123/12/LRA 08/21/13 University of Manitoba;
150/13/LRA 08/21/13 Concordia Hospital;
202/13/LRA 10/28/13 Actionmargueritte (Saint Boniface
203/13/LRA 10/28/13 Actionmargueritte (Saint Boniface).
Sec. 141(1)(g)
638/92/LRA 12/22/92 Flin Flon General Hospital
Sec. 142(1)
169/09/LRA 12/16/09 Real Canadian Wholesale Club and Cash & Carry
Sec. 142(1)(b)
400-402 & 427/96/LRA 09/26/96 Assiniboine Community College
Sec. 142(1)(f
184/11/LRA 01/10/12 Community Therapy Services
Sec. 142(1)(m)
1141/89/LRA 05/31/90 Victoria General Hospital,
315/92/LRA 04/26/93 Province of Manitoba, Venture Manitoba Tours
Sec. 142(5)
363/02/LRA 07/25/03 Southeast Medical Referral Services;
273/03/LRA 04/30/04 Border Land School Division
Sec. 142(5)(a)
No case # 02/9/77 The Convalescent Home of Winnipeg;
911/76/LRA 03/18/77 Shell Canada Ltd.;
737/83/LRA 07/10/84 Rural Municipality of Strathclair;
215/85/LRA 05/22/85 Winnipeg Convention Centre;
637/83/LRA 06/25/85 City of Winnipeg;
165/85/LRA 06/27/85 City of Winnipeg;
403/87/LRA 03/14/88 University of Manitoba;
1023/87/LRA 06/22/88 Province of Manitoba, Rideau Park Personal Care Home;
1019/88/LRA 10/30/89 Peter's Mechanical & Installation Ltd,; Daplex Plumbing &
Heating Ltd., Peter's Plumbing & Heating Ltd.;
282/89/LRA 02/28/90 Province of Manitoba, Venture Manitoba Tours;
042/90/LRA 08/29/90 New Democratic Party Caucus;
0352/90/LRA 09/18/90 The Winnipeg Art Gallery;
0153/90/LRA 09/24/90 Town of Dauphin;
0512/89/LRA 03/21/91 Health Sciences Centre;
1139/91/LRA 05/07/92 Thompson General Hospital;
0995/91/LRA 07/30/92 Province of Manitoba, Red River Community College, VS
Services t/a Versa Food Services;
1141/89/LRA 10/14/92 Victoria General Hospital;

02/15



Page 37.0

638/92/LRA 12/22/92 Flin Flon General Hospital;
762/92/LRA 03/08/93 Winnipeg Free Press;
600/92/LRA 08/11/93 Lynn Lake Hospital District No. 38;
958/92/LRA 10/18/93 Maple Personal Care Home;
343/93/LRA 04/28/94 The Pas Health Complex;
655/93/LRA 06/19/95 Seven Oaks General Hospital,
217/95/LRA 11/30/95 Pembina-Manitou Health Centre;
391/96/LRA 08/29/97 Shoal Lake Strathclair Health Centre;
53/00/LRA 09/20/00 Regional Health Authority — Central Manitoba;
367/00/LRA 12/04/00 Blueline Taxi (A.E. Crundwell; Balbir Chand Vij);
258/00/LRA 06/06/02 Seven Oaks General Hospital;
223/02/LRA - 246/02/LRA 11/13/03 Winnipeg School Division et al;
246/04/LRA 01/26/05 United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 832;
199/04/LRA 04/27/05 Burntwood Regional Health Authority;
228/10/LRA 02/18/11 Winnipeg Free Press;
126/11/LRA 10/24/13 CancerCare Manitoba.
Sec. 142(5)(b)
408/03/LRA 02/05/04 University of Manitoba
Sec. 142(5)(¢c)
1139/89/LRA 2/20/90 Bogardus Wilson Ltd.;
646/06/LRA 03/28/07 Griffin Canada.
Sec. 142(5)(d)
378/76/LRA undated City of Winnipeg;
490/86/LRA 12/31/86 University of Manitoba;
846/86/LRA 12/31/86 University of Manitoba;
1367/88/LRA 07/07/89 Manitoba Hydro;
1019/88/LRA 10/30/89 Peter's Mechanical & Installation Ltd,; Daplex Plumbing &
Heating Ltd., Peter's Plumbing & Heating Ltd.;
352/90/LRA 09/18/90 The Winnipeg Art Gallery;
153/90/LRA 09/24/90 Town of Dauphin;
512/89/LRA 03/21/91 Health Sciences Centre;
470/91/LRA 10/30/91 P & H Foods, Div. of Parrish & Heimbecker;
1139/91/LRA 5/07/92 Thompson General Hospital;
1141/89/LRA 10/14/92 Victoria General Hospital,
638/92/LRA 12/22/92 Flin Flon General Hospital;
1023/92/LRA 5/10/93 Turtle Mountain & Pembina Valley School Divs;
762/92/LRA 3/08/93 Winnipeg Free Press;
599/92/LRA 4/06/93 Notre Dame De Lourdes Health District;
600/92/LRA 8/11/93 Lynn Lake Hospital District No. 38;
958/92/LRA 10/18/93 Maple Personal Care Home;
343/93/LRA 4/28/94 The Pas Health Complex;
655/93/LRA 6/19/95 Seven Oaks General Hospital;
217/95/LRA 11/30/95 Pembina-Manitou Health Centre;
38/96/LRA 11/18/97 McGavin Foods Limited;
724/97/LRA 10/30/98 Transcona-Springfield School Division No. 12;
412/99/LRA 11/23/99 Nor-Man Regional Health Authority
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Sec. 142(5)(d) (continued)

657/98/LRA 01/10/00 Pepsi-Cola Canada Beverages (West) Ltd.;
400/99/LRA 06/12/00 Brandon Regional Health Authority;
53/00/LRA 09/20/00 Regional Health Authority — Central Manitoba Inc;
258/00/LRA 06/06/02 Seven Oaks General Hospital,
675/01/LRA 01/16/03 Marquette Regional Health Authority;
143/00/LRA 04/20/03 Winnipeg Regional Health Authority (HSC);
771/02/LRA 10/27/03 City of Winnipeg;
223/02/LRA - 246/02/LRA 11/13/03 Winnipeg School Division et al;
592/03/LRA 08/25/04 Aseneskak Casino;
246/04/LRA 01/26/05 United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 832;
199/04/LRA 04/27/05 Burntwood Regional Health Authority;
459/05/LRA 05/16/06 Tolko Industries;
665/06/LRA 12/27/06 Maple Leaf Fresh Foods;
394/05/LRA 01/10/07 University of Manitoba;
681/04/LRA 07/20/07 Salvation Army Grace General Hospital;
394/05/LRA 08/02/07 University of Manitoba;
109 & 111/06/LRA 10/04/07 University of Manitoba;
228/10/LRA 02/18/11 Winnipeg Free Press;
32/11/LRA 08/17/12 University of Manitoba;
14/13/LRA 05/16/13 Winnipeg Regional Health Authority;
126/11/LRA 10/24/13 CancerCare Manitoba.
Sec. 142(5)(e)
No case # undated Manitoba Forestry Resources Ltd.;
No case # 02/09/77 The Convalescent Home of Winnipeg;
911/76/LRA 03/18/77 Shell Canada Ltd.;
251,428,524,566,594/86/LRA 11/26/82 Greensteel Industries Ltd.;
315/83/LRA 10/21/83 Fiat Products Ltd.;
737/83/LRA 07/10/84 Rural Municipality of Strathclair;
402/84/LRA 07/17/84 Health Sciences Centre;
215/85/LRA 05/22/85 Winnipeg Convention Centre;
637/83/LRA 06/25/85 City of Winnipeg;
165/85/LRA 06/27/85 City of Winnipeg;
1023/87/LRA 06/22/88 Prov. of Mb., Rideau Park Pers. Care Home;
791/88/LRA 01/31/89 Prov. of Mb., Manitoba Lotteries Foundation;
1367/88/LRA 07/07/89 Manitoba Hydro;
1019/88/LRA 10/30/89 Peter's Mechanical & Installation Ltd,; Daplex Plumbing &
Heating Ltd., Peter's Plumbing & Heating Ltd.;
1139/89/LRA 02/20/90 Bogardus Wilson Ltd.;
282/89/LRA 02/28/90 Prov. of Mb., Venture Manitoba Tours;
0995/91/LRA 07/30/92 Province of Manitoba, Red River Community College, VS
Services t/a Versa Food Services;
1141/89/LRA 10/14/92 Victoria General Hospital,
315/92/LRA 04/26/93 Province of Manitoba, Venture Manitoba Tours;
1108/92/LRA 06/30/93 ISM Information Systems Development Manitoba;
958/92/LRA 10/18/93 Maple Personal Care Home;
43/93/LRA 04/28/94 The Pas Health Complex;
655/93/LRA 06/19/95 Seven Oaks General Hospital;
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Sec. 142(5)(e) (continued)

217/95/LRA 11/30/95
449/95/LRA 01/25/96
391/96/LRA 08/29/97
38/96/LRA 11/18/97
657/98/LRA 01/10/00
389/01/LRA 02/15/02
771/02/LRA 10/27/03
223/02/LRA - 246/02/LRA 11/13/03
246/04/LRA 01/26/05
646/06/LRA 03/28/07
228/10/LRA 02/18/11
32/11/LRA 08/17/12
Sec. 142(5)(f
No case no. undated
251,428,524,566,594/86/LRA 11/26/82
315/83/LRA 10/21/83
1019/88/LRA 10/30/89
334/90/LRA 07/17/90
1108/92/LRA 06/30/93
391/96/LRA 08/29/97
389/01/LRA 02/15/02
Sec. 142(5)(q)
282/89/LRA 02/28/90
672/90/LRA 08/07/90
42/90/LRA 08/29/90
1108/92/LRA 06/30/93
391/96/LRA 08/29/97
Sec. 142(5)(h)
0846/86/LRA 12/31/86
0791/88/LRA 01/31/89
1139/89/LRA 02/20/90
449/95/LRA 01/25/96
400/99/LRA 06/12/00
223/02/LRA - 246/02/LRA 11/13/03
199/04/LRA 04/27/05
646/06/LRA 03/28/07
109 & 111/06/LRA 10/04/07
179/10/LRA 07/14/11
182/10/LRA 07/14/11
224/10/LRA 07/14/11
294/11/LRA 10/27/11
277/12/LRA 05/07/13
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Pembina-Manitou Health Centre;

Westfair Foods Ltd.;

Shoal Lake Strathclair Health Centre;
McGavin Foods Limited;

Pepsi-Cola Canada Beverages (West) Ltd.;
Alpine Interiors, QSI Interiors;

City of Winnipeg;

Winnipeg School Division et al;

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 832;
Griffin Canada;

Winnipeg Free Press;

University of Manitoba.

Manitoba Forestry Resources Ltd.;
Greensteel Industries Ltd.;
Fiat Products Ltd.;

Peter's Mechanical & Installation Ltd,; Daplex Plumbing &

Heating Ltd., Peter's Plumbing & Heating Ltd.;
Blackwoods Beverages Ltd.;

ISM Information Systems Development Manitoba;
Shoal Lake Strathclair Health Centre.

Alpine Interiors, QSI Interiors.

Province of Manitoba, Venture Manitoba Tours;
The Boilermakers Contractors Association;

New Democratic Party Caucus;

ISM Information Systems Development Manitoba;
Shoal Lake Strathclair Health Centre.

University of Manitoba;

Province of Manitoba, Manitoba Lotteries Foundation;
Bogardus Wilson Ltd.;

Westfair Foods Ltd.;

Brandon Regional Health Authority;
Winnipeg School Division et al;
Burntwood Regional Health Authority;
Griffin Canada;

University of Manitoba;

Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
CancerCare Manitoba;

Seven Oaks General Hospital
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Sec. 142(5)(i)

143/00/LRA
732/01/LRA

Sec. 142(5)(1

564/85/LRA
739/85/LRA
119/86/LRA
1063/85/LRA
924/86/LRA
726/91/LRA
15/10/LRA

Sec. 142(5)(q)

1023/87/LRA
0995/91/LRA

310 & 337/07/LRA

Sec. 143(3)

637/83/LRA
612/85/LRA
308/85/LRA
846/86/LRA
139/86/LRA
754/97/LRA
509/95/LRA
252/95/LRA
348/96/LRA

469 & 575/98/LRA

579/99/LRA
374/99/LRA

99/00/LRA
363/02/LRA
295/04/LRA
474/06/LRA
259/08/LRA
248/10/LRA
329/10/LRA
178/10/LRA

55/11/LRA
125/11/LRA
294/11/LRA
296/11/LRA
369/11/LRA
400/11/LRA
406/11/LRA

70/12/LRA
113/13/LRA

04/20/03
10/07/03

07/04/85
10/18/85
03/06/86
03/10/86
03/17/89
08/08/91
05/07/10

06/22/88
07/30/92

11/16/07

06/25/85
10/18/85

4/29/86
12/31/86

2/13/87
12/07/94
10/31/95
11/02/95
02/21/97
11/09/98
11/01/99
05/17/00
05/03/01
07/25/03
06/09/05
11/22/06
08/14/08
12/17/10
02/02/11
02/22/11
09/07/11
10/24/11
10/27/11
10/27/11
12/08/11
01/03/12
01/13/12
03/19/12
08/16/13
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Winnipeg RHA (HSC);
Sperling Industries.

Canada Packers Inc.;

Winnipeg Free Press, Canadian Newspaper Co.;
Empress Foods Ltd.;

Winnipeg Free Press, Canadian Newspaper Co.;
Westfair Foods Ltd.;

Molson Breweries (Winnipeg);

Vale INCO Ltd.

Province of Manitoba, Rideau Park Personal Care Home;
Province of Manitoba, Red River Community College, VS

Services t/a Versa Food Services;
Parkland Regional Health Authority.

City of Winnipeg;

Westfair Foods Ltd.;

St. Boniface General Hospital;
University of Manitoba;

Tan Jay Co.;

Plan-It Recycling Inc;

R.M. of St. Andrews;

Victoria Inn;

Pointe River Holdings Ltd. (Geoplast);
Coca Cola Bottling;

Winnipeg Free Press;

Aspen Industries Manitoba Ltd.;
Canwest Galvanizing Inc;

Southeast Medical Referral Services;
Burntwood Regional Health Authority;
Assiniboine RHA;

Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;

City of Winnipeg;

Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
Brandon Fire and Emergency Services;
CancerCare Manitoba;

CancerCare Manitoba;

VAW Systems;

Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
Bayview Construction & Rocky Road Recycling;
City of Winnipeg Transit Department;
Prairie Mountain Health;
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Sec. 143(3) (continued)

114/13/LRA
345/13/LRA

Sec. 144(1)
528/97/LRA

Sec. 148(2)
736/84/LRA

Sec. 150

619/05/LRA
66/08/LRA

08/16/13
02/27/14

12/31/98

03/05/85

11/24/05
04/03/09
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Southern Health - Santé Sud;
Bristol Aerospace

Pony Corral Restaurant.

Michael Valentine Ward.

Edison Rental Agency;
City of Winnipeg.
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Regulation 184/87 R - Manitoba Labour Board Rules of Procedure

Rule 2

1374/88/LRA
125/99/LRA
508/07/LRA

Rule 3(1) & (2)

497/94/LRA
207/95/LRA
507/94/LRA
107/07/LRA
157/09/LRA
169/09/LRA
328/09/LRA

263 & 264/10/LRA

Rule 3(3)

439/84/LRA
169/09/LRA

Rule 4(2)
257/10/LRA

Rule 4(4)
257/10/LRA

Rule 5(5)
738/05/LRA

Rule 5(12)

No case #
248/10/LRA

Rule 7

No case #
110/87/LRA
507/94/LRA

42/04/LRA

Rule 8(10)
741/84/LRA

04/21/89
04/09/99
04/15/08

09/27/94
07/25/95
03/07/96
06/13/07
07/02/09
12/16/09
01/25/10
02/08/12

10/01/84
12/16/09

11/01/10

11/01/10

09/11/07

04/28/78
12/17/10

04/28/78
04/16/87
03/07/96
02/02/04

06/07/85

Granny's Poultry Co-operative (Mb.) Ltd.;
Northern Inn and Steak House;
Betel Home Foundation

Domtar Inc., K. Scheurfeld;

Gemini Fashions of Canada/D. Sumar;
Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;
Assiniboine Regional Health Authority;
Lockerbie & Hole Eastern;

Real Cdn Wholesale Club and Cash & Carry;
Grace Hospital (WRHA);

Garda Canada Security.

The T. Eaton Company Limited;
Real Canadian Wholesale Club and Cash & Carry

RM of Springfield

RM of Springfield

Winnipeg Fire Paramedic Service.

Tudor House Limited;
Manitoba Lotteries Corporation

Tudor House Limited;

Springhill Farms Limited;

Building Products and Concrete Supply Ltd.;
Xpotential Products Inc.

Western Grocers, Westfair Foods
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Rule 8(14)

132/86/LRA
596/98/LRA
406/11/LRA

Rule 8(15)
406/11/LRA

Rule 10

633/06/LRA
634/06/LRA
635/06/LRA
645/06/LRA
647/06/LRA
699/06/LRA
740/06/LRA

Rule 12(2)
960/92/LRA

100 & 136/00/LRA

504/03/LRA
1010/01/LRA

Rule 13(3)
0202/85/LRA

Rule 15(1)
637/83/LRA

Rule 17

846/86/LRA
490/86/LRA
139/86/LRA

410 & 741/93/LRA

575/98/LRA

99/00/LRA
725/06/LRA
187/07/LRA
211/07/LRA

310 & 337/07/LRA

259/08/LRA
265/08/LRA
256/09/LRA
276/09/LRA
257/10/LRA
248/10/LRA
329/10/LRA
125/11/LRA
294/11/LRA

12/17/86
10/13/98
01/13/12

01/13/12

12/21/06
12/21/06
12/21/06
12/21/06
12/21/06
12/21/06
12/21/06

02/18/93
12/21/01
08/29/03
12/04/03

06/21/85

06/25/85

12/31/86
12/31/86
02/13/87
08/26/93
11/09/98
05/03/01
02/01/07
05/31/07
06/12/07
11/16/07
08/14/08
10/15/08
11/05/09
12/04/09
11/01/10
12/17/10
02/02/11
10/24/11
10/27/11
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Ross Foods;
City of Winnipeg (Winnipeg Ambulance Service);
Bayview Construction & Rocky Road Recycling.

Bayview Construction & Rocky Road Recycling.

Tudor House PCH,;
Gimli Recreation Authority;
St. Adolphe PCH;

Swan River Valley Hosp., Benito HC, Swan Valley Lodge;

Town of Minnedosa;
Rural Municipality of Gimli;
Betel Home Foundation.

Western Egg Co. Ltd.;

Integrated Messaging Inc;

Emerald Foods t/a Bird's Hill Garden Market IGA;
Faroex Ltd.

Freed & Freed of Canada Inc., Cambrian Clothing Ltd.

City of Winnipeg

University of Manitoba;

University of Manitoba;

Tan Jay Co;

Linda Tyndall t/a 2890675 Manitoba;

Coca Cola Bottling;

Canwest Galvanizing Inc.;

St. Boniface General Hospital;

Red River College;

Integra Castings;

Parkland Regional Health Authority;

Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;

Middlechurch Home of Winnipeg;

Gov't of Manitoba, Manitoba Civil Service Commission;
City of Winnipeg and Employee Benefits Board;
RM of Sprindfield;

Manitoba Lotteries Corp;

City of Winnipeg;

Brandon Fire and Emergency Services;
CancerCare Manitoba;
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Rule 17 (continued)

296/11/LRA 10/27/11 CancerCare Manitoba;
369/11/LRA 12/08/11 VAW Systems;
400/11/LRA 01/03/12 Manitoba Lotteries Corporation;
70/12/LRA 03/19/12 City of Winnipeg Transit Department;

113/13/LRA 08/16/13 Prairie Mountain Health;
114/13/LRA 08/16/13 Southern Health - Santé Sud

Rule 22
158/93/LRA 04/22/93 Unicity Taxi Ltd.;
497/94/LRA 09/27/94 Domtar Inc., K. Scheurfeld;
204/09/LRA 08/10/09 Howard Johnson Hotel

Rule 26
195/76/LRA 06/28/76 Alpine Roofing & Building Contractors Ltd.;
113/13/LRA 08/16/13 Prairie Mountain Health;
114/13/LRA 08/16/13 Southern Health - Santé Sud

Rule 28

1159/88/LRA 07/25/89 Paddlewheel Riverboats Ltd.;
1322/88/LRA 09/29/89 Manitoba Theatre Centre;

217/93/LRA 06/09/93 Royal Crown Dining Room;
605/94/LRA 10/26/95 TNL Industrial Contractors Ltd.;
126/97/LRA 12/02/97 Winnipeg Enterprises Corporation;

776-778/03/LRA & 149/04/LRA 12/06/04 Portage la Prairie, Flin Flon, Pine Creek, and Swan Valley
School Divisions;

289/09/LRA 02/19/10 Pantages Playhouse Theatre;
218/09/LRA 01/08/10 Gov. of Manitoba, Family Services and Housing;
107/10/LRA 09/10/10 RM of Springfield;
105/11/LRA 07/12/11 University of Winnipeg;
109/12/LRA 10/22/12 Brandon University.
Rule 29
195/76/LRA 06/28/76 Alpine Roofing & Building Contractors Ltd.

Regulation MR 233/76 - Manitoba Labour Board Rules of Procedure

Rule 31
0215/85/LRA 05/22/85 Winnipeg Convention Centre.
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